




The 1957 PORCUPINE, patterned aft­
er a newspaper, illustrates an eventful year 
at Reedley High School. 

From bold headlines to humorous an­

ecdotes the students have established 
themselves as front-page material. The 
faculty , ever behind the news, has been 
the motivating force in achieving their 
goals. 

W I l CU 

eedley High 

The sports green mirrors the results of 
smooth co-ordination coupled with an un­
quenchable thirst for victory. 

The students' social calendar depicts 
many varied and unforgetable activities 

during the past nine months . 

This publication is an attempt to por­
tray the students of today in their role 
as leaders of tomorrow, 

"- ( 

/ 

Page 1 · 



Pag~ 2 

In Memoriam 

' 

CHRISTOBAL LOZANO 

MARCH 11, 1940 

I cannot say, and I will not say 

That he is dead, - He is just away! 

With a cheery smile and a wave of the harn.l 

He has wandered into an unknown land, 

And left us dreaming how very fair 

It needs must be, since he lingers there. 

NOVEMBER 7, 1956 

And you - 0 you, who the wil,lest yearn 

For the old-time step and the lad return,­

Think of him faring on, as dear 

In the love of There as the Lav of Here; 

Think of him still as the same, say; 

He is not dead, - He is just aw, y! 

Jam es Whitco b Riley 



Dedication 

Mns. P AULINE ISAAK 

Because you have served devotetly and enthusias­
ticall y for many years as school nurse; 

Because you have always given unselfishly of your 
time and ability: 

Because you have helped us to prepare for ma­
ture living through your family life lec­
tures; 

Because you have displayed that unusual sensi­
tivity which enables you to understand 
students and their problems; and especially 

Because you have a warm, pleasing personality 
and unfailing good humor 

We, the students of Reedley High School, 
dedicate this 1957 PORCUPINE to you. 

' 
Page 3 

\,; 



HEADLINES 

Pt e i: a c e . . . . . . . . . . . _ . / - 4 
Ca.-L e11dar ... . ...... . 5-q 

Behind the New,s .. . . I0-23 

lh the News - . - ... 24 .. 6/ 
.Sporfs Edifioh ..... 62-85 
Soda. L, Club, Pea. fCJre .• 86-106 

Index . ... · · · ..... /01-1oq 
Thanks .... . .... IJO-U2 

\ 

u y 
'-



A. F ujisawa an d P. Krakow examine bu lletin board on 
registration day. 

Girls' cage-ba ll game in annual Freshman-Sopho1nore 
Brawl. 

SEPTEMBER 

6_ 7 J{egistration 

10 School starts 

18 Miniature photos 

25 c.s.F . initiation 

O CTOBER 

6 Freshman Queen 
D ance 

10 Fresno Cou n t y 
Fair Day 

22 Back to 
Night 

School 

94 Freshm an-Soph­
~ more Brawl 

26 G.A.A. D erby 
Day 

Freshman queen J. H enson with attendants M. Jones 
a nd . Kenley. 

Back to School 1ight sponsored by P.T.A. 

Page 5 



voting of 
Chance. 

Mr. Jon ('s watchC's as A . Fujisawa and \ .Y. ll icrce record 
the me mbe rshi p of the P.T.A . Drive . 

6 General election 

17 Victory Footbal! 
Dance 

19 Genera] Motors 
assemb ly 

29-30 Senior Class 
Play 

2 Faculty Tea 

8 Sock H op 

12 Junior Class 
sembly as-

17-18 Nativity 

24-2 Christmas 
ca tion va-

.. A ll right Napoleon! 0 scene from the Senior Class P lay. 

L. Segrue, A. Conner, P. Grmrnn, and P. Sims display 
hats and socks at the Girls League Sock Hop. 

Vi/. Corpus and A. Ve tane n work on Christn1as scene. 

Page 6 



Assistant nurse 
G. Fujisawa . 

L . Davis. B. Ca tes, G . Stafford, M. McElhoe hang posters 
for Student Body election . 

Future Fa rm er Swee theart S. Arrowood with attendan ts 
V. Powell , A. Bergthold, and M. Mattson. 

J ANUAKl 

16 Exe h a n g e A~h 
Se 111 b 1 y W l 

Hanford 

oo Installa ti 0 11 do£ 
~~ Student B 0 Y 

Officers 

24 End of Semes­
ter 

26 F.F .A. Sweetheart 
D ance 

FEBRUARY 

14 c.s.F. Parents' 
Night 

18 P.T.A .. Founders 
D ay Drnner 

26 Seniors order 
announcements 

27 Sophomore 
sembly 

As-

ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE: Mr. Goodwin, Mrs. Swee­
ney, Mrs. Cramer, F. Neufeld, F . Hogue, Mr. Ryan , 
H. Garrigus, C. Doyel, Mr. Barsoom. 
Kneeling: R. Eymann. 

HONOH BAND AND HONOH OHCHESTHA : First row; 
Left to right, C. George, J. Hyder, V. Powell, J. Warren . 
Second row: L eft to right, ] . Lawand, B. Hoffman, E . 
flores . M. McElboe, M. Huebert, C. Henoud, L. Asami. 

P age 7 



Planning F resno County Career Day . L eft f"o 
J. Solt, Mr. E. Masonh all, C. Espino, Mrs. 
Mr. P. Goodwin , Mr. I-1. Grande. 

King and Queen of Cotton . 
Judy Burk and Gary Shiflet. 

8-9 Music Festival 

16 Sophomore Dance 

22 Chorus and Or­
ches tra Concert 

28 Career Day 

APRIL 

4-5 Junior Play 

10 Slave Sale 

12 Spring Day 

26 Band Concert 

Cast of Sophomore Class Assembl y 

'"Lees go s teady,' , scene frorn the Junior Class PJay. 

BANK OF AMERICA AWARD WJNNEHS: Back row; 
Left to rigM, B. Brunstad, H . Porter, C. Holt, C. 
Garrigus, S. Schultz. 
Front row: L ef t to right, J. Minass ian , H . Yamakawa, 
Marilyn McElhoe, ZONE WINNER, Grace Smeds, A. 
Vetanen. 

Page 8 



Page 9 

main hall. 

C. Berg, winner of the Betty Crocker Homemaker Award. 
B. Brunstad, one of the valley finalists of the Merit 
Scholarship Test. C. Renaud, Candidate for the Air 
Force Academy. 

2-3 Thespian plays 

9_1o Junior Fair 

15 Senior Dress-up 
Day 

16 ) unior-Senior 
Banquet 

24 Senior Ditch Day 

29 Installat i o n of 
Stud'ent Body 
Officers 

JuNE 
1 Junior-Senior 

Pron1 

2 l~accalaureate 

5 Graduation 

5 End of school 

POINT AWARDS COMMITTEE: Standing; Left to right, 
C. Preheim, Mr. Jones, Advisor. 
Sitting: Left to right, S. Preheim, L. Heppner, J. Karosa , 
S. Drake. 

C. Espino receives colors at Junior-Senior Banquet. 

L . Warkentin and L. Davis in cap and gown . 



Ad mi nistr a.ti on 

'\\ I' I I If/ I I ,/, 

I I I Ill 11 

11 illl//I I Ii 
{ 111 I ' He L pers /I t 

l 

maintain 
'" 

i 1ull'11, 
,,,,111111! 111//11/1 

A I 11 J I \ 11111 u flt I 
\ll•• '''' . 

t ' gu 1 de 1 II f 
Faculty 

I I t I I, , "'''I 
encourage f I ll fl l 

Tl,, ltl/tl 
11 I I ' \ I I 111111 

JI I I It I ,, ,.I s 1\\ 
I• 1111 ,, \ ,, ,, 



\-/
)r



NORMAN Bmn 
Business ~vlnnager and Purchas ing Agent 

Through the effective efforts of the District 
Superintendent, ever behind the scenes, Reed­
ley High School has achieved a distinguished 
place in the news world. 

Seeking no monetary return, and expecting 
no greater reward than the satisfaction of see­
ing students succeed, the Board of Trustees 
strived to provide the students with the best 
possible educational facilities. 

,~. 

\ 

S TEPHEN E. EPLER, B.A., M .A., P H. D . 
D istric t Supe rinte nde n t 

Administration 

BOARD OF T HUSTEE S: L eft to right Herman Neufeld , president; John Krause, clerk; James Brownint; , 
Waldon O lson, Hobert Hixson. ' 

Page 12 



PAUL M. GOODWIN, B.S., M.S. 
Principal 

Faculty 

WILBUR S. Cmrn, A.B. 
Supervisor of Attendance 

VERNE HORTON, A.B., M.A. 
Vi ce-Principal 

In the hands of a capable faculty rests the 
students' intellectual future. 

Mr. Paul Goodwin has established himself 
in the students' hearts through his friendly 
manner, wise judgment and eagerness to 
maintain a school of the highest calibre. 
Under his inspiration the teachers and coun­
selors have conditioned students to meet the 
challenge of life with courage and under­
standing. 

NuLAH CRAMER, A.B. ELLIS L. MASONHALL, B.S., M.ED. 
Dean of Girls Guidance Director 

Page 13 



Which is the creation and 
which is the craft? 

ARMIN ARNDT, B.A. 

Fine Arts 

dOWARD D . BUCKNER 
B.M. 

NORMAN F. ZECH, 
A.B., M.M. 

Page- 14 

\ 

) 

REY:\'OLD BARS00'.1 , B.A . 
Let's keep our minds on our work, kids. 

Music and Humanities 

Mr. Barsoom and hjs Intermedia te Band during i0quiet moment. 



HOWARD HOUTS , B.S. 

FHA NK G. KAROSA, M.A. 

Social Studies 

Exploring the Great Inside . ~ 

A ll right ! Lef s see you r driver's license . 

DONALD C. 
DANIELSON, A.B. 

KENNETH ESTER, 
B.S ., M.S. 

HAHOLD S. GRANDE, 
B.A., M.S. 

Page 15 



,, ~ ui-k 
~"9J,1l~ 
~ 
HOBERT E. MASON, 

B.S.,M.A. 

PAUL WOHTHIKGTON, 
A.B. 

Page 16 

EUGENE J. IWAN, 
B.A. 

MAHJOHIE NEWENHAM, 
B.E., M.S. 

English 

HELEN LAWAND, 
B.E.,M .A. 

RUTH B. SWEENEY, 
B.F.A .,M.A. 

"Why isn't anybody else laughin g?" F. Neufeld demands of the speech class. 



• 

ROBERT BHISTOW, 
B.A., M. A. 

HOWAHD MARS HBURN, 
B.S. , M.A. 

Agriculture 

Snip - Snip - Snip 

This tractor never had so much attention . 

KE NETH IL HOUTBY, 
B.S . 

These little bulls go to market. 

Page 17 



• 

D ear s ir: l n r ep ly to your letter of . 

Business 

CAROLYN I!CEMIYA, 
B.S. 

RUTH FARMER, 
B.S.,M.S. 

Page 18 

and 

. .. 
~ 

ETHEL L. READ, 
B.A., M.A. 

HARRISON FOLEY, 
A.B. 

VORIS PEDEN, 
B.S., M.A. 

Home Economics 

Looks like a big project. 



Looks like a one -man team . 

Physical Education 

MAHGARET BLACK, 
A.B .,M.A. 

ROBERT LEHMAN, 
A.B.,M.A. 

JACK MORRIS, 
B.A. 

BEVERLY l\IEDEIROS, 
B.A . 

ARV! NURMI, 
Maj. Inf. 

VERNON J. WARKENTIN, 
A.B.,M.A. 

Page 19 



ORVILLE D . PAGE, 
B.S. 

Page 20 

JACK WHITBY, 
B.A. 

\ Vhat fun torking down the crank! 

Coffins or cabine ts?? ? 

Industrial Arts 

DO:\TALD L. FAIR, C.A.A., 
Smith Hughes, Voe. Arts 

CLARENCE W. HARDEBECK, 
B.S. 

JA1'1ES F. KENLEY, 
Voe. Arts 

JACK LEWIS, 
A.B. 

THEODORE BYY1 Y, 
B.A. 



PAULINE K. ISAAK, 
P.H.N. 

SAMUEL H . ORTIZ, 
B.A., M.A. 

You ought to see the OTHER guy! 

Health 

and 

Languages 

" Warmn bist du so froh?" we ask the German II class. GEORGE, A. COLON, 
B.A., M.Ed. 

GEORGE F. WISE, 
M.S., M.A. 

Page 21 



Three of Mr. McElhoe's students brew his coffee. 

Science and 

GLADDEN VINCENT HULL, 
M.A. 

DONALD G. JONES, 
A.B. 

Pair;e 22 

ROSE BUDIN, 
A.B., M.A. 

EARL JOHNSON, 
A.B., M.A. 

PAUL A. MITCHELL, 
A.A.,B.A. 

LEONARD SALTER, 
B.S. 

ALBERT B. McELI-IOE, 
A.B. 

Mathematics 

That doesn't look like the one on the board. 



HIGH SCHOOL OFFICE PERSONNEL:Left to 1·ight, 
E. G illil and' , sen ior secre tary; D . Wiskerson , assis tant 
sec retary ; L. Auernh e irn er , assistnnt secretary . 

BUS TRANSPORTATION : First row; L eft to 1·igh t , 
T . Brogan, J. Beach, H.. Wie ns , J. Parfy t , D. :Minor, 
L. Turner, J. H einrichs . 
Second row: L e ft l:o right, C. Lung ren , A . Ramirez, 
J. Grisby, D. Mag ile, K . Warkentin , V. Flem ing , A. 
Miller, A. Burke, C. Hudson, J. Howland, D. Fair. 

CAFETEHIA STAFF: L eft to right, Vo/. H amm , M . 
Warkentin, B. Scroggins, A. Riffe l, :M. Hansen, M. 
Boldt, 0. Ames, B. H e rring, E . H a rdison , E. Hinz, 
B. Barte l, W. Zimme rrn a n , ~1gr. 

CUSTODIANS: F irst row; L eft: to right, L. Cobb, 
I\ . Krakow, R. H enry, E. Krebbs, H. W ebe r. 
Second row: L e ft to right, J. P e te rso n , D. F ink, 
A. Grote , C. Carlton , W. Marte ns, M. Holt, L. 
Jones . 

THE MAINTENANCE CHEW: First row; Left to right, H. Willems, 
A. Leppke. 
Second row: A. Fleming, B. Kliewer, J. Schmidt, B. Mohn. 

l :< ) ~ s ~ 
) ~ t lO ll \l 
"» ll ~ U ~~XI 
ll.llJ:3l4ZU1r 
-~le)! 

'TI 
~m 

THE ADMINISTHATION OFFICE PEl\S3NNEL: Le~ to right, G. 
Janzen, accounting clerk, E. Yamada, JlqQkkeeper, M. Willeford, execu­
tive secretary, M. Schellenberg, casbie.t. 

Page 23 



t

f HE

Seniors

Jurr
cLirnax

P?og

soPhornores

ex? g pte nC€

Ereshman
be gtn





)(_C RUZ ESPINO 

" .... :. , .. 
-~: · .. · ·:. 

•)-( 
~ ... ' 

L ARRY I w ASAKI 

Who hopes the perfect man 
to see 

Need seek no farther, for 
this is h e. 

SUZANNE SCHULTZ 

Dark and handsome; straight 
and tall; 

Her enthusiasm and sparkl­
ing vitality 

His music has been praised 
by all. 

Page 28 

Makes hers a contagious 
personality. 

Ten Representative 
Seniors 

The class of 1957 proudly presents 
the ten most presentative seniors . 

Heading the class in providing ex­
cellent copy and headline material, 
these ten depicted seniors were cho­
sen by their classmates in keeping 
with Reedley High School's tradition, 
as the students who epitomized their 
ideals of scholarship, dependability, 

citizenship, leadership and participa-

"" FIDEL SAUCEDA 

He puts his worries at the 
bottom of his heart; 

Sits on the lid, and smiles. 

GRACE FUJISA w A 

She is li ttle in stature, 
with many a friend; 

On her wit and wisdom, 
we all depend. 



Maintain High 
Standards 

tion in school activities. 

From the most representative seni­
ors, the faculty designated Marilyn 
McElhoe and Larry Iwasaki as those 
who best exemplified these desired 
characteristics. 

These seniors in coordination with 
the entire class have helped to main­
tain the high standards that Reedley 
High School possesses. 

FLOYD HOGUE 

With a touch of good humor 
and reasoning sounnd 

His marked personality is a 
rare compound. 

LILLIAN AsAMI 

Pretty as a picture with heart 
just as kind 

Another one like her would 
be bard ot find. 

CARL RENOUD 

MARILYN McELHOE 

Able and active with talent 
and grace; 

She does her par t with a 
smiling face. 

FREDA NEUFELD 

Likeable and kind', conscien­
tious too; 

Her rollicking nature can't 
be beat; 

He will be a success in all 
he may do. 

Her charming personality 
makes her complete. 

Page !J.7 



Seniors Arrive 

LARRY I \V ASAKI 
Pres ident 

RICHARD OBA 
Vice-Pres ident 

MARY EATON 
Secre tary 

LESLIE DAVIS 
Treasurer 

The Class of 1957, hot off the press, attained the 
many goals they set as freshmen. 

Realizing they were tomorrow's leaders, they began 
constructing their future. Each year furnished a page 
of the final edition. 

The senior class proved to be outstanding in num­
erous fields. Their athletic ability has won them 
far-reaching acclamation. The talents displayed by 
their members provided unique entertainment to ap­
preciative audiences in both community and school. 
Through superior scholastic achievements, the class 
earned well-deserved recognition. A member of this 
class has been rated among the top twelve scholas­
tically in the San Joaquin Valley, three seniors received 
state scholarship awards amounting to $600 each, 
and a winner of the local Bank of America award 
placed first in the Zone Finals. 

With a smile the seniors recalled the Freshman 
Dance. With a chuckle, they remembered the Fresh­
man-Sophomore Brawls. With delight the seniors look­
ed back on the Junior-Senior Banquet. With a sigh 
the memory of the Senior Prom came to mind. 

The senior class will meet their final deadline, 
graduation, with the exuberance of youth and the quiet 
dignity of maturity. 

Page 28 



GLORIA AMADOR l 
Commercial 

RONALD ARAKAWA 
College Prep. 

DELMA ARGENBRIGHT 
Indus trial Arts 

SHERRYN ARROWOOD 
Cornmercial 

LILLIAN AsAMI 
College Prep. 

IRENE AuERNHEIMER 
Social Science 

MARIE BAILEY 
Commercial 

STAN BAILEY 
:Mathe matics 

CAROL AUSTIN 
Social Science 

BETTY BALAKIAN 
Social Science 

FREDA BARKMAN 
Home Economics 

HELEJ.'< BARTEL 
College Prep. 

Page 29 



Page 30 

SENIOR ADVISORS : Sitting; 
Left to right, N. Cramer R. 
Budin, D. Fair; Standin g: ] . 
Whitby , H . Grande , P. W OJ"th ­
ing to n. 

BRUCE BRT.!NSTAD 
Science 

JOYCE BELL 
Social Science 

FRED BEAR 
College Prep. 

CAROL BERG 
Social Science 

KARL BuxMAN 
lvlathe matics 

CHARLOTTE BRYSON 
English 

BETTY B ULLER 
Commercia l 

LYLE BYRD 
Social Science 



JESSE CAMP 
Art 

B ETTY CARPENTEB 
Commercial 

B AH.BARA CATES 
Art 

J ACK CLARKE 
Agriculture 

\< ROMIE CHAVEZ 
Social Science 

Jo CLINE 
Music 

P A TRICIA CoNDLEY 
Comrnercial 

EsTHEB Conoov A 
Commercial 

D.A.H. CANDIDATES : Top to 
bottom, S. Schultz, D. Jensen, F. 
Neufeld, M . McElhoe, M. Eaton , 
G. F ujisawa , L. Asami. L. Asa­
mi was chosen as D.A.R. rep­
resentative . 

Pake 31 



Page 32 

NAWITA CuLP 
Commercial 

JOHNNIE C°.x 
In d ustnal A 1 ts 

LUCILLE Cox 
Commercial 

OLIVEH Cox 
In cl us trial Arts 

SuE CRAWFORD 
Social Studies 

EVELYN CRUM 
Social Studies 

WANDA CuRRY 
H o rn e E cono mi cs 

LEONILA CORPUS 
Comme rcial 

MARVIN DAMM 
~1athematics 

Lourn D1Az 
Indus trial Arts 

LOUISE DEDMON 
Cornm ercial 

LESLIE DA VIS 
Science 



EVELYN FLORES 
:Music 

WAYNE DODSON 
Industrial Arts 

HERB DYKES 
Social Scie nce 

MARY EATON 
College Prep. 

DONNA EDIGER 
Social Science 

JOYCE FISHER 
Comm ercial 

C1rnz EsPINO -----­~·fusic 

LARRY FILLMORE 
:Mathematics 

GRACIE FLAMING 
Commercial 

KEN FLEMING 
Agriculture 

WILLIAM DUERKSEN 
Industrial Arts 

BARBARA FORREST 
Commercial 

Page 33 



Page 34 

MIRIAM FUNK 
College Prep. 

GRACE FUJISAWA 
College Pxep. 

REGI r A FRIESEN 
Commercial 

CHARLES GARRIGUS 
College Prep. 

JoE Gmo 
Industrial Arts 

HANS GoERZEN 
Social Science 

SENIOH CLASS CHEEHLEAD 
EHS: L e ft to right , J. Cox, .P 
Penner, F. Sauced·a, not pic­
tured, J. McG lashan. 

ART GcoLKASIAN 
Social Science 

CHARLENE GUYETT 
Social Science 



FLOYD HOGUE 
Science 

1956-57 HALLY GlHLS: Top 
row; L e ft to right, N. Culp , B . 
Cates, B. Hiley, S. Schultz, S. 
Witter, not pictured M. Bailey. 

BARBARA HANSEN 
Commercial 

BARBARA HERNANDEZ 
Social Science 

JumE HIEBERT 
. Commercial 

GARY HIGHMAN 
Industrial Arts 

CLAUDE HOLT 
Industrial Arts 

CHARLES HAMM 
Social Science 

MARY HUEBERT 
College Prep. 

Page 35 



Page 36_ 

LOREDA HULSEY 
Social Science 

Rnao lNN 
Indu strial Arts 

Bun JoNES 
Industrial Arts 

DONALD JADOON 
!vlathe maUcs 

BEVERLY JENNINGS 
Commercial 

DEANNA JENSEN 
C ollege Pre p . 

LARRY J W ASAKI 
College Prep. 

JOYCE KAROSA 
Coll ege Prep. 

RAY KELA 
lvf a thernatics 

RICHARD KLIPPENSTEI 
Industrial Arts 

KATHERINE KRAKOW 
Social Science 

ToM KovACEVICH 
Agriculture 



WAYNE McCuRRY 
Mathematics 

BETTY LANDRITH 
:Mathematics 

J AY LAWAND 
Mathematics 

WAYNE MARTIN 
Mathematics 

RONALD MASON 
]\fa.thematics 

MARY KREHBIEL 
Home Economics 

OLETA MERCER 
Commercial 

JACK McGLASHAN 
Science 

MARILYN McELHOE 
College Prep. 

JACKLINE MINASSIAN 
Art 

SALLY MING 
Social Science 

JuNE MIYAKAWA 
Home Economics 

Page 37 

, 



Page 38 

Senior class float entry in the 
Hee<l'ley F ies ta . 

~ ROMIE MONTANEZ 
V' Home Economics 

DONNA MOFFITT 
Soch1l Science 

M ARLENE NIKKEL 
Cornmercial 

FREDA NEUFELD 
Home Economics 

FERNANDO NUNEZ 
)!J M athematics 

RICHARD OBA 
~1a thematics 

·] RAMONA OLVERA 
Comme rcial 

DENNIS OLSON 
Art 



GERALD OXFORD 
Art 

DARRELL OXFORD 
Industria l Arts 

BONNIE Ov ASAKA 
H ome Economics 

DENNIS p A TZKOWSKI 
Social Science 

DELBERT p AULS 
Industrial Arts 

LESLIE p ARKER 
Agriculture 

LARRY PAULS 
Social Science 

INA MAE PEARCE 
E nglish 

Seniors preview graduation at­
tire. 

Page 39 



Page 40 

KAY PENNER 
Corn mercial 

PHYLLIS PENNER 
Cornmercial 

LAVONNE PETER 
Comm ercia l 

DOLORES PEREZ 
Commercial 

RICHARD PETERSEN 
Social Science 

JOHNNY PETERSON 
Music 

WAYNE PETERSON 
College Prep. 

JUDITH PETIN AK 
Commercial 

KENNETH PHARISS 
Mathe ma tics 

SHIRLEY PLETT 
~1athematics 

HOMER PORTER 
.Mathematics 

HUGH PHILLIPS 
I ndustrial Arts 



DAVID Rrco cg 
Social Science 

CARL RENOUD 
.Mathematics 

CAROLYN RICE 
College Prep. 

LAURA SAKAMOTO 
Commercial 

BARBARA RILEY 
Mathematics 

Luis Rico 'k 
Social Science 

HIDEO SAKAMOTO 
Commercial 

9\ ALICE RucoBo 
Social Science 

¥-- FIDEL SAUCEDA 
Music 

SuzANNF. SCHULTZ 
College Prep. 

BARBARA SCHMIDT 
Commercial 

AoRON SCROGGINS 
Science 

Page 41 



Page 42 

I Ai'<lCE SEGARS 
Comme rcia l 

ZINAB SHABAN 
Cornrnercial 

SHIRLEY SHIELDS 
H om e Economics 

CAROL SHEPHERD 
Hom e Economics 

GARY SHIFLET 
Mathematics 

GRACE SMEDS 
F o re ig n Language 

DON SLAIKJER 
College Prep. 

H UTH SNIDb'R 
Hom e Economics 

OLIN STAUFER 
Vocatio nal Agriculture 

J UDY STAY 
College Prep. 

FuKuKo TAKATA 
Commercial 

GENE STAFFORD 
College P rep. 



ToMIO TsunA 
Mathe matics 

J oYCE TERRY 
Mathematics 

ANCY TURNER 
~fi 1 '\ IC 

JANE TURNER 
H ome Econom ics 

FRANK UNRUH 
Industrial Arts 

FRANK URBANO 
Social Science 

ARLENE VETANEN 
Art 

LOIS WARKENTIN 
Music 

BARBARA VoTH 
,\ rt 

MARY AucE WALKER 
Cornmerciai 

LYDIA WALL 
Social Science 

GEORGE WoLFE 
MathematiC.'i 

Page 43 



A tragedy of Senior Dress-up Day. 
Page 44 

Dorus YEAGER 
Art 

HATSUMI YAMAKA w A 
Science 

SANDHA WITTER 
1'1athcmnt ics 

ROBERT w ARREN 
Music 

JANET \V ARREN 
~ f usic 

NOT PICTURED 

GARY SEAMAN, 

GEORGE V\Ty N, 

LORRAINE RILEY 

Seniors select Graduation Announcements. 



JUNIOR CLASS OFFICERS: L eft to right, 
C. Huebner, secretary; C. Jordan, treasurer; 
S. Epler , F . Smith, cheerleaders; C. Celaya, . 
president; not pictured P. Sims, vice~ 
C. Macauley, cheerleader. 

JUNIOR SENIOR BANQUET COMMITTEE: 
Top to bottom; Le~ to right, P . Sitns, C. 
Celaya, M. Talley, C. Jordan, K. Kenley, E. 
Yamakoshi, F. Smith. 

JUNfOR CLASS ADVISORS : Seated; L eft to right , R. 'weeney, E. Johnson. 
Standjng: L eft to right, K. Es ter, A. Arndt, P . Mi'.chell. 

Juniors Near Goal 

The juniors carried on the traditions set by their 
predecessors. The efforts rendered by them have con­
vinced all of the ingenuity and originality of this cre­
ative class. In refusing to be back page material they 
have expressed a desire to excel. 

The first item on their agenda of the year's accomp­
lishments was the football victory dance followed by a 
laugh-provoking assembly representing the talents of 
over fifty members. In April, the annual Junior Class 
Play, "The Family Nobody Wanted," was presented 
with much ovation. They climaxed their year by 
awarding the seniors with the Junior-Senior Banquet. 

Thus the juniors have completed the third edition 
in their press for education. 

Page 45 



-I • • 

Page 46 

In Preparation For . 

First row: Left to right, :M. Adair, J. Brewton, A . Bridge, B. Barr, D. Anderson, S. Brogan, ~ 
Second row: Left to right, G. Blake, J. Acosta, S. Armstrong, J. Brandow, J. Berryhill, A. Arndt. 
Third row: Left lo right, H. Bartel, M. Barrett, D . Aalto, J. Bittle, J. Barber, D. Barba. 

First row: L eft to right, T . . Colon, P. Carpenter , P . Bryan, J. Burk, C. Buckskin. 
Second row: L eft to right, J. Burton, J. Comparan, R . Coigny, J. Burt,'--C ._L_e laY..n .___.. 
Third row: Left to right, G. Calender, D . Cornelson, L. Cortez, B. COiiiler;-i:::-Chamberlain, J. Condley. 



-
II • 
I 
II 

Their Final Education 

Firs t row : L e ft to right, VV. }razie r, J. Fi ll'morc , B. Cutshaw, P. Dalalian , N. Davis, :M. Enos . 
Second ro w: L e ft to rig ht-, J. Epp ler, P. Eske w , G. Fas t, J. Fortier, 1 . E vert , C . D ean , C . Fns t. 
Third row: L eft lo rig ht, L . Fish , J. Fillmore, S . Epler, B. Cu1·tis , J. Flaming, A. Froese. 

First row: L efr to right,~ Galvan, J. Gow, M. Godfrey, M. Gabel, R. Garton, J. Giro . 
Second row: L eft to ri{fht; Nf7CliYe tt, H. Goossen , B. Galle, A. Habegger, I. Grote, R. Gunther . 
t~tb'."ow : L eft to right, L. Garcia, R. Gwaltney, L . Gilson, W . Hammett, R . Goerzen, D. Gowen, D. 

~.e..v ..... 

I 

.I 

Page 47 



-
I • 
I • 

r 

Page 48 

Juniors Accept Responsibilities • • 

F irst row: L eft to right, J. Hogue, L. Hi ll , M. Holman, J. Hyder, L Hernand~, G. Hashimoto. 
Second row : Left t.o right , B. Hudson, C. Huebner, C. Jordan , B~ J. Johnson, C. Hurliman. 
Third row: L eft to right, D. Jensen, J. Hogue, L. Hintergardt, A. Jones, C. Jorgensen, J. Jung. 

Firs row: L eft to right, L. Lopez , M. Luna, J. Lopez, E. Kulju , A. Loera, K. Kodama , N. Kroeker, 
G. Loukenen. ~ ..----
Second row: Left to right, H. Lee, L. Long, C. Loewenstein , K. Kenley, D. Kroeker, ' · Kady, P. Lowry. 
Third row: L eft to right, A. Kersey, F . Luchs, J. Kady, G. Lovitt, H . Koop, G. Kummerfeld, G. Kroeker, 
H. Kroeker. 

• • 



• 

As Well As Privileges • • 

First row: Left to right , V. Mock, D. Montes, B. Myers, J. Morrison. 
Second row : Left to rigl1t, B. Mills, J. McFarland, T . Okino, T. Nunez, M . Miller. 
Third row : Left to r igh t, L. Mattson, D . Nisewan ger, R. ~'lcAUis ter, D. Marable, D . :Mitchell, L . Nlortensen . 

F irst row: Left to right, P. Read, C. Rabena, L. Pa~ke~ . - '( Palmer, E. Reis,~ig ; n:. Quiring. 
Second row : Left to right, S. Sandoval, 1'. Rico, L. Penner, J. Perelli-Minetti, J. Rippee , E . Pierce, J. Peters. 
Third row: Left to right, E. Pearce, C. Phillips, V. Powell, L . Pauls, S. Reimer, C. Phillips, J. Parkinson, 
V. Rippee. 

-
I --

~ 

II • 

j 

Page 49 



I 

I 

Page 50 

Of Being First-Year Upperclassmen 

First row: L eft to right, D. Tela, F. Yamakawa, H. Smith , M. Solbach, E . Yamakoshi , S. Stockton. 
Second row: Left to right, C. Vissio, M. Tincup, J. Urbano, G. W hang, L. Toler, P. Takaki. 
Third row: L eft to right, H. Sonniksen, D. Voth , B. Yeager, J. Witter, U. Zamora, M. Talley. 

First row: Left to righ.t , R. Rosie,. _hL__ Rodricw ez, . F. Smith , B. Rolli ~1gs-, K. Sexton . 
Second row: Left to right, W. Sb1iln~. Sanders, C. Sm1th , L. Segrue. 
Third row: L eft to right, B. Smeds, C. Shaheen, H . Schmidt, R. Sellers, R, l\odarte . 

• I 
Ill • I 
Ill 

Ill 



SOPHOMORE CLASS OFFICERS: F irst row; 
L eft to riglit, A. Bergthold, L. Remy, cheer­
leade rs. 
Secon d 1·ow: S. Olson, treasurer ; D . Browning, 
president; D. L ee, secre tary. 
Third row: B. Cates, vice president; R . 
Eymann , cheeTleader. 

"'----

SOPHOMOHE DANCE COMMITTEE: Top to 
bottom, D . Browning, R . E ymann , L . Rem y, 
D. Lee. 

SOPHOMOHE CL ASS ADVISORS: Seated; L eft ·to right, C. Ikemiya, 
S. Ortiz. 
Standin g: Left to right, F. Ka rosa, A. McElhoe, not pictured C. H ardebeck. 

Sophomores Prove Worthy 

Well on their way to success, the class of 1959 com­
pleted another triumphant year. They relinquished 
with pride the title of underclassmen. 

The traditional sophomore festivities were presented 
with aplomb under the able direction of the class 
officers. Their class assembly, which was received with 
deafening applause, depicted, in a humorous vein, 
their misguided conception of history. In March, the 
sophomores hosted the student body at an unusual 
dance which featured an effervescent underwater 
motif. 

After two years at R.H. S., the sophomores had 
widened their scope of knowledge and given evi­
dence of their leadership abilities by contributing their 
musical talents, attaining membership in the California 
Scholarship Federation, and participating in social and 
athletic events. 

Page 51 



Page ·52 

First row: L eft t o right, C. Baker, D. Battan, A. Ber)'.!thold, .I). Barba, _J. Brown. 
Second row: L eft t.o r-ight, E. Areyanno, P. Brillhart, D. Bfo~tancourt~B. Be rg. 
Third' row: L eft to right, J. Armstrong, A. Bridge, D . Browning, ] . Brewfo n, . Bla ke. 

Emerging As Individuals . 

First row : L eft to righ t, G. C utsh aw, W . Corpus, K. Courtney, A. Conner , S. Callahan, J. Colon. 
Second row: Left to right, S. Couch, S. Curran, C. Cutshaw, L. Cantrell, J. Cook, W. Clarke, l'. Chagoya, 
B.Cates . ~ 
Third row: Lef~ to right .. V. Chrisman, E. Camp, R. Carlton, T. Chapman, R. Cummin•, R. Chapman. 
W. Conrad. 



---
I 
II • I 
II 
I 

. ...... 

First row : L eft to right, J. Davis , :M. Davis, G. E ster, B. Eymann , B . Dewhirst. 
Second row: L eft to right, G: Everett , L. Emery, B. Enns, G. Daher, W. Davis. 
Third row: L eft to r-ight, J. Diaz, R. Eyman n , G. Donaldson, S. Elkins, P. Davis, C . Evans. 

Sophomores Establish Selves • 

First row: L eft to r-ig1ft, S. Hazel, J. Cride r , A. F ujisaw_a, A. Guerrero, p. F~then, R. Grawan. . 
Second row: Left to nght, G . Greer, M. Greer~ J. Goodwin , ~. Fnesen, R. Graham, P. Garcia. 
Third row: L eft to right, J. Hansen, R. Griffith, E. Gala, J. Funlc, G. Fujioka, R. Hedman, J. Grayson. 

r--·· 1 
Ill 

' -
Page 53 



. Page 54 

First row: Left to righ.t, J. Jack~on,~-~.- &rfi_andc7,;, A . Hi ebe rt, J. Hofbr1;~n. 
Second row: L eft to right , L. Jim enez, C. Gutietr€Z: ~gola, ll. Isaak, R. Jrw1n. 
Third row : Left to right, L. Heppner, A. Hernandez, C. Holt, n. Hicks, A . Horne. 

As Potential Leaders 

First row: Left to right, N. Kingen, J. Miller, G. Lanning, G. McDonald, Z. Mayfield, D. Lee, D. Kayajanian . 
Second row : Left to right, F . Kubota, B. Mayfield, C. Martin, P. McKinney, D. Leavitt, M. Krakow, 
L~wuili. , 
Third row: Left t:o right, M. Ley, D . Luokkonen , T . Kuffel, B. Lane, D. Marriscotti, C. Lozano, J. Munez, 
P. Lopez . 



Fi rst row: Left to right, .C.J fof\ez., M. Nicholas, B. Newton, A. Nix;, L . Oba 
Second row: L eft to rigllt, ~en, J. Montes, S. Mohn, D. Monson, A. Naito. 
Third row: L eft to right, A. Moffitt, J. Olson, R. Mitchell, J. Nicholas , W. Mink, F . Nasalroad. 

And Industrious Members • • • 

First row: Left to right, A. Scott, R. Stockton, L. Sanders, C. Sin1ons , D. Surabian, R. Sanwo. 
Second row: Left to right, K. Suemoto, B. Shipman, H. Stevenson, J. Serrano, C. Schmidt, A. Shamoon, 
K. Schmidt. 
Third row : L eft to right, A. Strong, R. Sahagun, D. Sorensen , G. Smith, J. Steele, G. Solorzano: 

Page 55 



Page 56 

t f 1 

F irst row: Left to right, D. R edondo, V. Pitts , L. Rowe, J. Peterson, P . Heeves, R,:-- Ritche y. 
Second row: L eft to right, cJ3..-B.azo, L. Remy , S. Preh eim, C. Petersen, M. Heyr'io lds. B. Risley. 
T hird row: L eft to right, E. Ra~L. Pauls, P. Page, W. Pierce, S. R eime r , G. Janzen. 

Of Student Body. 
' . 

First row: Left to right, H. Wilkins, L. Terry, N. Takusagawa, C. Warkentin, Y. Tsuda, E. Vasquez, 
C. Thiessen . 
Se~ond row: L eft to . right, W. Vetanen, S. Wall, L. To~y, D . W~it_e , H. Urbano,..J),;-iT'!ylor, ~ \ ]\,affia. 
Third row: Left to n ght, H. Zavala, J. Zante, D . Tannehill, D . William~, D. -Taylor, . a e;" 
R . W iens. 



FRESHMAN CLASS OFFICE RS: First row; 
Left to right, C. Epler, treasurer; N. Fillmore, 
cheerleader. ~ 
Second row: L eft to right, D. Karosa, J. Aalto, 
cheerleaders. 
Third row: L eft to right, J. Camacho, vice 
president; G. Nickel, presid1ent. 

A treasured moment as the student body 
president, l ~~~;ino,_, crowns Freshman 
Queen Jan ce e . . 

FRESHMAN CLASS ADVISOHS: Seated , B. Medeiros, D. Danielson, B. 
Mason. 
Standing, D. Jones, R. Barsoom. 

Freshmen Rally 
To Meet Challenge 

As novitiate members of the student body, the 
freshmen planned the layout that was to guide them 
through the mill of education. 

·with the vigor of youth they began their endeavor 
for recognition. Refusing to be ignored they strove 
to gain the attention of the upper classmen. 

They were accepted into the realm of school life 
through their united efforts illustrated in winning the 
annual Freshman-Sophomore Brawl. -w·hat they lacked 
in size and experience they compensated for by en­
thusiasm and determination. 

The presentation of their queen and her attendants 
at the traditional Football Dance gave them another 
opportunity to gain widespread approval, and brought 
them another step closer to their goal of acceptance. 

In this, their freshman year, they had begun the 
long trek from back page to banner ·headlines. 

Page 57 



Page 58 
Freshmen Plan Layout • • • 

F irs t row: Left to right, D. 
Acos ta,~ 
P. Anderson, R . A raKawa. 

Second row : L e ft f.o right, C. 
Bake r, G. Boldt, J .._A_g_uin~ 
K. B ellingham, !\~ong, 
P. Bittle. 

Thi rd row: Left to right, J. Aal­
to, P. Bailey, i\l. Bartel, C. An­
drews, J. Ames. P. Alvarado, M. 
Bitner. ____....__/ 

First row: Left to right, E . 
Buckskin , l- Bra~n. M. Boldt, 
B. Busb y, H. Bu 1ler. 

Second row: L e ft t.o right, D. 
Carlson, J. Camacho, K. Cairns, 
B. Bridge, N. Camp, L. Brierley. 

T hird row: Left to right, I. 
_ C~ V. Buxman, P. Carp en­
---rer;- C. Bryson, F . Camacho, H. 

Bungo . ~ 

First row : Left to right:, G. 
Cisneros , P. Clark, J. Dolan , B. 
~A. D eSousa . 

Second' row~ L e ft to right·, P . 
Chavez, D . Culp, H. Collins, M. 
Crotts, J. Downs ,~ :r°) 
Third row: Left to right, D . 
Durharn , T. Cordova, A. Cline, 
B. Chance, H. D ewhirst , Came-
ron Doyel , C: Drake. 



Firs t ro w: L e ft to right, N . 
..., Ej llmJlz:e.i. L . Enns, D. F ennell, S. 

Fish , J. Eaton, P . Fleming . 

Second row: Left to right, C. 
Epler, D . Fagery, W . Eastep, 
H. Fielding, R. Eskew, I. Ellis. 

Third row : Left to 1'ight, J. 
Elkins, A. Fausone, C. Elkins, 

.-.E.-Ea.sJ.ey, H . Fast, R. Ellis, F . 
~ F'Il lmore:""' . ,,.,__,_ 

First row: Left to right, J. 
Greer, :M. Grayson, L. Freeman , 
M. Frazier, B. Hall, R. Gon-
~ ·~ 

Second row: L eft to right, .C. 
Glaesman, E. Gowen , W . Flem­
ing , V. Gilmore, C. George, D. 
Go is hi. 

Third row: l,eft to right, T. 
Gray, W. Friesen, M. Guffey, 
H. Goerzen, G . Giffin, M. Gobel. 

First row: L eft to right, A. 
H e rnandez, K. Ike da, V . Haw­
kins, C. Johnston . 

Second row : Left to right, W. 
H aws, J. H enson , J. Harper, P. 
H eil, K. Hara, D. Howerton . 

Third row: L eft to right, D bl\l\GJ 
_ Johns,Q!l, D. Hintergardt, C. 
~J. Holt, H. Haney, S. 

H arg uindeguy. 

And Set Type • • • Page 59 



Page 60 To Prepare For . • • 

First row: Left t.o right, W. 
Kanawyer, ~ L. Ki­
mura, D. Lewis, J. Jun g, D. 
Kohfeld. 

Second row· L e ft t.o right, I-I. 
Jun g, L. J.Sim , ->f_,_ Ka~-;aki , ~M. 
Jones, L. Kady; CLehtOTn:!'n"; C. 
Jones . 

Third row: Left to right, J. 
Krehbiel, D. Karosa, N. Kenley, 
H . .Lingo, D. Le\vis, P. Krakow , 
A. Lowry. 

First row: Left to right, D. 
Mitchell, L. Mill er, ,J. MedraJr. 
B. McFerran, E. Nevarez, . 
Mattson, R. Nicholas. 

Second row: Left to right, S. 
~folltti. E. Neufeld , H. Naka­

-nl't'fra-;- J. Martin, T . McDaniel, 
J. Mize, M. Mayeda. 

_ Third row : Left to right, R. 
\ Montoya, S. i\,foDonald, D. Ma-

11"t, sonhall , G. Nickel, l Moreno,,,. 
~ 0 . Moshier, L . Miller. 
~ \. 

First row : Left to right., C. 
Patzkows ki , F. Porr.as , S. Phelps, 
B. Nuckels, S. Pedersen, P. 
Pruitt. 

Second row : Left to rgh t, B. 
Renoud,, J. Pe te rson, A. Powell , 
H. Penner, S. Rhodes, L. Og­
den, D . Parke r. 

Third row : L eft lo right, N. 
Olvera, S. Phe lps , H. Pampaian , 
R. Pankratz, L . Potter, G. Ox­
ford. 



First row: L eft to right, E. 
Robinson, C. Rodriguez, J. Se­
grue, T . S'etr.rno, s~errano, S. 
Rodrig~ 

~w: L eft to right, I. 
Rodriguez, A. Schmidt, S. Ro­
mero, D. Segars, J. Romero, R. 
Segrue, B. Seiple. 

Third row: L eft to r-ight, ~1. 
Sellars, J. Russell, J. Rupert, F. 
Shaban, J. Reed , J. Scott, B. 
Schmidt. 

First row: L eft to ·right, J. 
Shamoon, G. Smith, N. Strick­
land, N. Thompson, S. Solor­
zano, K. Takata. ~ 

r---
Second row: Left to right, S. 
Taguchi, D. Tipton, D. Springer, 
D. Stafford, M. Sullivan, M. 
Silva. ~ 

Third row: Left to right, G. 
Sutton , C. Smeds, J. Thurston, 
F. Sim~. Steele, T . 
Sims, D . Teakell. 
~ 

First row: Left to right, T. 
Tsuda, P. Whang, Jl,._ Wi~s,_ 
R. Tipton , M. Um~ 
Whitted. 

Second row: Left to right, J. 
Velasquez, B. Zante, R. Witter, 
~· Villar~ B. Walker, J. 
l't!'ager,~ illarreal. 

' -T hird row: Left to right, T. 
Tolleson, T. Tipton, S. Torres, 
T . Williams, N. Young, A. Wad­
da . W. Zech. 

Four Eventful Years. Page 61 



<>

\/

llf

lr

ill

, rll,rr

ilt

trllt

1l

utitoto

I

Itttt

It

1l

R

, l,l
I

I

otnPc

l

tr

I

re5ound

n rlf

relin jui

t

\

P

acceLerate

\\l

,,lll,,

I 
,ll

I

t

il '
\\\

I

c$!$YtoNs

\\

\

Coaches

llr

1t,,,

rt\ \\ \
ch..rt1

\),

sh





Pirates Plank 

1. Reedl ey 48-Dinuba l!J , and a cham pionship. 

2. Fight! Fight! F ight! Football cheerleaders: J. Fill­
more, D. Jadoon, B. Ovaska. 

3 . Reedley ,., . Redwood. The first football game. 

4. Cross country te am enjoyed its first compe titive sea­
son. L eft to right, B. Brunstad, L. D avis, R. Goertzen, 
L. Miller, J. Montes, J. Nicholas. 

5. L. Iwasaki chosen All Ame rican N isei. 

Page 64 



• • • Their Opponents 

1. Carrying Coach Foley off the court after winning the 
Valley Championship. 

2 . BASKETBALL CHEERLEADERS: R. Eymann, J. 
Giro, M. Talley. 

3 . Reedley runners-up in Kingsburg Tournament. 

4. NEWLY FORMED RIFLE CLUB OFFICERS : D. 
l'atzkowsky, P. Takaki, B. Cates, Major Nurmi, advisor. 

S. Coach Danielson briefing the varsity team. 

Page 65 



,_ -
NON LEAGUE SCORES 

"" REEDLEY OPPONENTS 

46 H.edwood 20 
46 S. J. M .. 0. 
41 Kingsburg . 13 
40 Selma 24 

~~·~ 
41 Garces .. 19 

Larry Iwasaki ; HB 

Chuck Garrigus; CB 

D ennis Olson; RE Fidel Sauceda; E Jan Witter ; RT Jerry Fleming; RC 

Seniors Pace ... 

With the final gun of the Dinuba game, 
the 1956-57 varsity had won the first class 
A football championship in the history of 
Reedley High School. 

Under the coaching of Don Danielson and 

Verne Horton, the Pirates ended the 
Northern Sequoia League play sharing co­
championship honors with Sanger and Clovis 
High Schools. 

Paced by the experience of twenty-one 

VARSITY SQUAD : First row; Left to right, J. Condley, C. Espino, G. Shiflet, 
J. Peterson , E. Clarkson , F . Nunez . 

L eft to right, A. Scroggins, captain; J. Giro, outstand­
ing leader; L. Iwasaki, captain and most valuable 
player as chosen by their teammates. 

Second row: Left to right, Coach Danielson, G. \o\lhang, T. Haney, T. Tsuda, 
R. Garrigus, H . Koop, J. Barber. 
Third1 row: Left to right, J. Grayson, E. Gala, D . D ewhirst, G. Nickel, T. Salcido, 
L . Cortez, E. Burt, G. Cummins. ~ ·----



LEAGUE SCORES 

REEDLEY OPPO NENTS 

19 

60 
37 

48 

Clovis 
Sanger . 
Selma . 

Dinuba 

24 
33 
20 
19 

Hichard Oba; FB 

1:--Iideo Sakamoto; HB 

Joe Giro ; C Adron Scroggins; LG Floyd Hogue; LT Gene Stafford; LE 

• • • Varsity Championship 

seniors, this year's team produced a variety 
of football that dazzled spectators and sty­
mied opposing defenses. The flashing over­
all speed of the Pirate backfield and their 
superior passing combination brought them 
acclaim throughout the league. The charge 

of a small but dependable line cleared gaping 
holes in the defense and assured excellent 
pass protection. All of these characteristics 
symbolize a squad that was praised by their 
coaches as a championship team in ability, 
loyalty, and spirit. 

VARSITY SQUAD: First row; L efr to right, H. Rodarte, C. Celaya, G . Kroeker , 
,V. Pierce, E . Pierce, S. vVillingham. 
Second row: L eft to right, P. Sims, D. Stafford, J. Zamora, D . Mariscotti , H. Dykes, 
J. Zan te, Coach Horton. 
Third row: L eft to right, C. Shaheen. M. Barrett, J. Moreno, J. Brewton , S. Ho­
mero, J. Reiswig, L. F illmore, B. Kohfeld, m anager. 

PLAYERS OF THE WEEK : First row; L efr to right, 
L . Iwasaki, J. Giro, H . Sakamoto, G. Whang. 
Second row: L eft to right, A. Scroggins, D. Olson, 
G. Stafford, C. Garrigus. 



B SQUAD: First row: Left to right, D . Tannehill, G. Smith, J . Goodwin, G. Fujioka, C. Renoud, J. Hogue, B. Barr, R. Arakawa, D. Jadoon, 
J. Hogue. · 
Second row: Left to right, T. Colon, Manager, T. Sims, N. Olvera, B. Isaak, R. Montoya, G. Blake, (;. Solorzano, D. Goishi, G. Hashi-
moto, H. Haney, A. Alvarado. J ~ 
Third row: Left to right, Coach Mitchell, G. Donaldson, S. Torres, J. Steele, L. GarCia, C. Lozano, T. Kuffel, C. Smeds, R. Young, T. Zech, 
R. Graham. ~ ~ ---

t' 

B's Win Top Honors For • • • 

From a squad of sixty-eight players new 
head coach Voris Peden and his assistants, 
Paul Mitchell and Don Jones, molded to­
gether a starting eleven that won practice 
games over Selma, San Joaquin Memorial, 
and Garces, while being denied only by 
Clovis whom they tied for the championship 
in league competition. This year's B team 
will long be remembered in the annals of 
R. H. S. for their sportsmanship, competitive 
spirit, and desire to win. 

REEDLEY 0 CLOVIS 0 

In their first league game the Bucca­
neers fought a tremendous defensive battle 
with a highly favored Clovis. At one time 
the aggressive Reedley line held the Cou­
gars on the four yard sb·ipe. Although the 
passing of Ron Arakawa to end Gary Don­
aldson was a constant threat to the Clovis 
goal, the final gun saw both teams off the 
field in even terms. 

B TEAM: First row; Left to right, J. Goodwin, right end; G. Smith, right tackle; J. Hogue, right guard; B. Barr, center; J. Hogue, left 
guard; D. Tannehill, left tackle ; G. Donaldson, left end. _. .:., - ·­
Second row: L eft to right, D. Jadoon, right halfback; G. Fujioka, full-back; R. Arakawa, quarterback; C. Renaud , left halfback. 



B SQUAD : F irst row: Left to right, D. Surabian, A. Fujisawa, R. Sanwo, F. Nunez, J. Urbano, T. McDaniel, C . Doyel, N. Kady, B. Jones, 
R. Eymann, S. Elkins. -
Second row : Left to right, K. Hara, D . Talley, B. Galle, D. Jensen, E . Easley, J. Comparan, M. Gabel, H. Fast, M. Guffey, B. Conrad, 
Coach Jones. 
Third row: Left to right, R. Ellis, K. Kawasaki, R. Betancourt, L • .Kim, W . Shinn, V. Kawasaki, R. Witter, M. Bitner, R. Irwin, R. Lingo, 
Coach Peden. 

• • • Second Consecutive Year 

REEDLEY 21 SANGER 20 
An aggressive team effort on offense and 

defense plus an excellent exhibition of ball 
control in the final minutes gave Reedley 
their first league victory over the archrivals 
from Sanger. Statistically, both teams were 
evenly matched, however the extra point 
kicking of Don Jadoon gave Reedley the 
final edge in a well deserved win. 

REEDLEY 25 SELMA 14 
The Bucks spotted Selma a first quarter 

touchdown and then had to come from be­
hind before setting the Selma Bears on their 

haunches. The open field running of J adoon 
and the crunching line plunges of Renoud 
and Sanwo were the outstanding factors in 
the Bucks' second league win. 

REEDLEY 25 DINUBA 14 

Quarterback John Urbano played a major 
role in dumping Dinuba by firing three touch­
down passes to Donaldson. This, plus Ja­
doon's sixty yard punt return ior another six 
points, was more than the outmanned Em­
perors could handle in the Bucks' final debut 
before hometown fans this season. 

Managers: T . Colon and J . Kady. 

First row: L eft to right, J. Hogue, outstand­
ing lineman; T. Nunez, most improved lineman. 
Second row: Left to right, D . Jadoon, most val­
uable player; B. Jones , most improved back. 

B Captains : R. Arakawa and D. Jadoon as 
elected by their teammates. 



l. Tackle J. W itter m oves ou t 
D inuba defensive man as L. 
Iwasaki and Company n1ove 
around end. 

2. S. E lkins shakes off D inuba 
tackler fo r firs t down during 
B game. 

3. Pirate bench strnngth played 
a rn ajor role in championship 
drive. 

4. Encl J. McG lashan foils Red-· 
wood tackler to help in Reed­
ley w in. 

5. Hard driving D . Jadoon 1oll 'i 
up yards in B action. 

6. Halfback E. P i e r c c rips 
through m iddle of Dinuba line 
in va rs ity game . 

7. Halfback H. Sakamoto tears 
off yardage agains t Dinuba 
behind c r u n c h i n g b lock 
th rown by F. Hogue. 

Page 70 



LEAGUE SCORES 

Reedley 
Reedley 
Reedley 
Reedley 
Reedley 
Reedley 
Reedley 
Reedley 

51- Sanger 
47 - Selma 
42- Clovis 
50-Dinuba 
54-Sanger 
56- Selma 
70-Clovis 
61-Dinuba 

Championship game 
Reedley 49 - Exeter 

42 
40 
37 
45 
56 
50 
52 
48 

F . Unruh, C. G. Stafford, most valuable 
player and captain; Coach 
Foley. 

H. Koop, most improvec 
player. 

Pirates A re Valley Champs 

After capturing the Northern Sequoia League 
title with only one setback, Coach Harry Foley's 
Pirates looked forward to the divisional play-off 
in Exeter. 

With leading scorer Stan Bailey out of action 
because of an injury, Reedley entered the "big 
game" in an underdog position. However, an un­
quenchable desire for victory by the Green and 
White produced one of their top team games of 
the season and won them the title "Valley Champs" 
over a talented but out-fought Exeter Monarchs. 
Senior Gene Stafford, an all around performer 
on the hardwood, was elected most valuable 
player and captain of the squad. Heinz Koop, 
a versatile junior, was chosen most improved 
player. 

Page 71 

VARSITY SQUAD : First row; Left to right, E. Burt, R. Garrigus, 
J. Brewton, H . Koop, S. Bailey. 
Second row : L eft to right, P. Page, D. Stafford, F. Unruh, G. Stafford, 
D . Olson. 
Third row: L eft to right, T . Haney, C. Garrigus, J. Moreno, C. Espino, 
F . Sauceda , J. Grayson. 



Left to right: B. Chance, R. Betancourt, S. Reimer, D . Jadoon, 
S. Epler, Coach Peden. 

Voris Peden, first year coach of 
the B team. 

S. Reimer hurts Selma with 
n jump shot. 

B's Prepare for Varsity Role 

'\Yith the nucleus of his squad inexperienced, Coach Voris Peden 
faced the task of rebuilding a team for Northern Sequoia League 
competition. 

Frequent substitutions of complete units kept the B's winning 
record below par but later in the season a more aggressive team was 
recognized. The Bucks nearly upset the league champions, Clovis, 
and in the following week ended their season with an exciting two 
point loss to Dinuba. 

B SQUAD : First row; Left to right, B. Barr, manager; D. Jadoon, S. Epler, G. Donaldson, D. Tannehill, 
S. Reimer, R. Eymaun, B. Chance, R. 1"1ontoya. 
Second row : L eft to right, T. McDaniel, R. Betancourt, R. Zavala, J . Goodwin, B. Jones, J. Stevenson, 
J. Fillmore, C. Doyel. 

LEAGUE SCORES 

Reedley 25 Sanger 19 
Reedley 36 Selma 47 
Reedley 26 Clovis 43 
Reedley 36 Dinuba 53 
Reedley 33 Sanger 42 
Reedley 31 Selma 36 
Reedley 41 Clovis 45 
Reedley 41 Dinuba 43 

Standing: L eft to righ t, B. 
Chance and S. Reimer, co-cap­
tains. 
Kneeling: Left to right, D. Ma­
sonhall, most improved player; 
D . Jadoon, most valuable player. 



H. Koop gives Bears trouble. 

lays in two pointer against 

Typical B team spirit is shown by T. McDaniel who fights for loose 
basketball. 

.. 
S. Bailey hits with his favorite Big F. Unruh goes over Selma in Pi­

ra te victory. 



C TEAM: L eft to .right , Coach 0 . A. Colon, J. Berryhill , H. Nakamura, A. Fausone, D . Brown, 
P. Garcia, W . Petmak, R. Razo, J. Yeager. 

Left to right, . P.-Cha~ captain; .R~oo, m ost valu­
able p laye r; W-: P~ most im:PTOVed PJ'ayer. 

A. Fausone rebounds against Selma. 

I ~ 

C's Gained Experience 

Inexperience plagued this year's C Team which fin­
ished a stiff Northern Sequoia League competition in 
second division with a three win seven loss record. 

First year Coach 0 . A. Colon singled out the upset 
win over Dinuba and the one point loss to league 
champs, Clovis, as his team's two best efforts of the 
season. 

Phillip Chagoya was chosen captain of the squad 
while Ralph Urbano was elected most valuable player 
and \Vayne Petinak most improved player. 

FIRST FIVE: L eft to right, R. Razo, W. Petinak, D. Brown, A. Fau­
sone, H . Nakamura. 

Page 74 



D TEAM: Left to right, B. Cates, K. Bellingham. L . Sanders, R. Eskew, R. Segrue, C. Toi · 
leson , A. Guerrero, M. Hamasaki, T . Tsuda, Coach 0. A. Colon~ 

.,,.___ 

D's Showed Potential 
Led by the scoring of most valuable player Mike 

Hamasaki and captain Art Guerrero, the D team 
ended Northern Sequoia League play in an undisputed 
second place. 

These hoopsters, who represented Reedley so well 
on the hardwood during football season, can be proud 
of their aggressiveness and sportsmanship shown 
throughout the season. 

Consisting mostly of Freshmen, the "D's" acquired 
valuable experience toward their basketball future at 
Reedley High School. 

Page 75 

M. Hamasaki fi ghts for loose ball during San­
ger game. 

L eft to 1•ight: Mc H amasaki, mos t valuable player ; K. 
Bellingham, most improved player; A Guerrero, captain. 

Captain A. Guerrero drives for basket in Sanger contest. ----



., 

DISTANCE RUNNERS : Le~ to right,...L...MQ!>te_s,. D. Marable, B. Brunstad, 
Fidel Sauceda, J. Nicholas, A. Habegger, j. ConClrey. 

Pole Vaulters: J. Fillmore, B. Galle. 

Page 76 

Reedley Thinclads Set • • • 

Competition ran keen and fast for the Reedley High School track team but Coach 
Jack Morris' Thinclads posted four strong records during the Northern Sequoia 
League track meet at Clovis. 

An outstanding performance in the A class was put forth by Larry Iwasaki who 
established a sprint record of 10.2 seconds in the 100 yard dash and then added a 
second league mark with a 52 foot 11 inch shot put. 



SPRINTERS: W. Shinn, K. Hara, L. Iwasaki, 
D. Olson, S. Reimer, H. Sakamoto, T. Daniel. 

DISCUS: E. Clarkson, R. Rodarte, J. Zante, C. Doyel. 

• • • Four Conference Records 

Jim Fillmore changed from a B class performer to A class and pole vaulted 12 feet 
4¥2 inches setting a new conference record. 

The lone class C record to fall was set by Ken Suemoto in the final 120 yard low 
hurdles. Ken knocked three tenths of a second off the former mark with a time of 
14.9 seconds. 

TRACK SQUAD: First row; Left to right, H. Nakamura, W. Shinn, K. Suemoto, L. Kim, K. Hara, K. Kawasaki, F. Camacho, 
J. Solarzano, R. Sanwo, C. Smith, G. Smith, J. Acosta, Gala, Manager. ------
Second row: Left to right, Coach Morris, S. Reimer, R. Warren, R. Rodarte, J. Barber, R. Goertzen, G. Nickel, C. Doyel, L. Gilson, 
G. Calendar, F. Sauceda, L. Iwasaki, H. Sakamoto, M. Bitner, G. Ortega. 

Page 77 



VAHSITY BASEBALL: First row; Left to rig'1t, D. Anderson, statistician, D. Jensen, managPr, 
Second row: L eft to right, R. Oba, T. Tsuda, J. Hogue. W. Pierce, E. Pierce, J. Peterson, J . Giro. 
Third row: Left to right, Mr. Danielson, coach, T. Haney, C. Garrigus, S. Willingham, D. Stafford, 
G. Stafford, D. Nisewanger, C. Espino. 

Heads up! Catcher D. Stafford follows 
S. Willingham's high popped foul ! 

Varsity Places Second In League 
VARSITY 

Reedley 3 
Reedley 1 
Reedley 3 
Reedley 4 
Reedley 2 
Reedley 3 
Reedley 9 
Reedley 0 

SCORES 

Dinuba 
Selma 
Clovis 
Sanger 
Dinuba 
Selma 
Clovis 
Sanger 

2 
5 
6 
3 
1 
1 
3 
5 

J HNIOR VARSITY 

Reedley 4 Dinuba 5 
Reedley 2 Selma 8 
Reedley 1 Clovis 4 
Reedley 4 Sanger 3 
Reedley 12 Dinuba 3 
Reedley 5 Selma 10 
Reedley 12 Clovis 11 
Reedley 2 Sanger 4 

JUNIOH VAHSITY BASEBALL: First row; Left to right, ~t, G. Truitt, L. Ogden, T. Cordova, H. Fast, T . Zech, H. Haney, 
T. Tsuda, 'T. Sims, D. Segars, A. Fausone. 
Second row: Left to right, D. · Mariscotti, R. Isaak, H. Zavala, T. Kuffel, H. Garrigus, E. Miller, G. Blake, B. Cates, J. Stephenson, G. 
Hashimto, G. Fujioka, D. Surabian, E. Burt, J. Steele, L Goodwin. 
Third row: Left to right, R. EUis, H. Urbano, J. Brewton, R. Montoya, D. Tannehill, D. Williams, S. Torres, D. Lewis, R. Betancour t, 
H. Young, D. Brown, Coach Mitchell. - · 

Page 78 



GIRLS' S'VIMMING TEAM: First row; Left to right, B. Jennin gs, E. Crum, P. Grawan, B. Cates, N. Fillmore, J. Colon, P. Thompson, 
C. Jones, J . Fillmore, S. Mohn, G. Ester, M. Talley. 
Second row: L eft to right, F . Smith, M. Bailey, C. Warkentin, C. Epler, C. Macauley, M. Jones, J. Aalto, P . Bailey, N. Kenley, L. Remy, 
R. Olvera, K. Kenley, A. Conne r, Miss W einheime r, coach. 
Third row: L eft to right, A. Bergthold', J. Olson, M. Nikkel, P . H eil , D. Kayajanian, W. Blake, W . Corpus, J. Hoffman , C. Simons, J. Brandon. 

Swimmers Are Defending Champions 
Reedley High School's swimming and diving team will soon defend its Northern Sequoia 

League title with one of the finest teams in years. 
From last year's championship team, Coach L. E. Hair has returning A Class record hold­

ers in Jack McGlashan, Gary Shiflet, George Whang, John Cox, and Gary Donaldson. Joyce 
Olson, who holds the league orthodox breastroke record, and Juanita Fillmore, high point 
trophy winner of last year, add strength to the girls' division. 

In the words of Coach Hair, "It is not the winning ways of the team but the team 
spirit that makes championship caliber." 

LETTERMEN : F irst row; L eft to right, G . 
Whang, B. Jon es, B. Smeds, G. Shiflet. 
Second row: L eft to ri~ht, J. McGlashan, B. 
Barr, H. Koop, J. Diaz. 
Third row: L eft to right, L. Fillmore, F. Hogue, 
T . Kovacevich, J. Cox, G. Donaldson. 

BOYS' SWIMMING TEAM: First row; Lefi to right, G. Donaldson, J . Ames , T. Colon, 
A. Arndt, L. Fillmore, R. Lingo, D. Talley, M. Guffey. 
Secon d row : L eft to right, B. Barr, R. Arakawa, K. Bellingharn , S. Epler , H. Koop , 
L. Mortensen, R. Segrue, C. Tolleson, D. Masonhall, G. Shiflet, Mr. Hair, coach. 
Third row: L eft to right, J. Diaz, J. Cox, B. Chance, D. Voth, F. Brower, J. McGlashan, 
B. Smeds, F. Hogue, B. Jones, G. 'Whang. · 

Page 79 



Divisional Champs 

Coach Margaret Black's talented 
tennis team will reign · as undisputed 
champions of the Sequoia Division. 
Having won three out of the five 
league matches at the Northern Se­
qGoia League Tournament, it was 
possible for them to win the Sequoia 
Divisional title. The team had a 7-1 
league record, losing only to Sanger 
High School. 

Betty Balakian, girls' singles, J er­
ry Flaming, boys' singles, and Don 
Jadoon and Carl Renoud, boys' dou­
bles, represented Reedley at the Val­
ley Tennis Match which was held at 
Tulare. 

J\Iiss Black instructing J. Flarnin g and B . Balakian . 

GAME OF DOUBLES : C. Renoud and D . Jadoon. 

TENNIS TEAM: First row; L eft to right, B. Zante , N. Takusagawa, J. Serrano, G. F laming, B. Balakian , P. Dalalian, D . 
Lee, F . Barkman. 

Page 80 

Second row: Left to right, D . Goishi, D. Jadoon, C. Renoud, J. F laming, P. D avis, J . Funk, D . Barba, R. Graham, 'iV. Vetanen, 
Miss Black, advisor. 



COMPANY A: First row; Left to right, G. Ox­
fo rd, G. Highman, D. Gregg, J. Dressel, J. Camp, 
D . Argenbright. 

Second row: Left to right, J. Rippee, R . T eel, 
R. McAlister, T. Okino, D. Gwaltney. 

Thi rd row: L eft to right, K. Pha1·iss, E. Ramsey, 
E. Pearce, \V . Sande rs, M. Rico . 

COMPANY B: First row ; Le~ to right, M. Damm, 
F. Bear , R. Mitchell , C. Halley, W . Minch , D. 
Monson , W. Johnston. 

Secon d 1·ow: L e ft to r·ight, T. Cha pman, VV. Frie ­
sen , F. Brown, L. P arker , J. Harper. 

Third Tow: Left to right , R. Chapman , J. Obanon , 
L. Brown, }- Russell , H. Smith. 

Cadets Acknowledged Civic Leaders of Tomorrow 

A t a tte n t ion fo r colors are : M . Rico, J\f . Damrn , C. O xford, F . Bea r. M ajor Nurrni ins tru ctin g the cad e t officers, Captain 
M. Damm; Second Lt. G. Oxford ; Acting Second 
Lt. F . D~ar ; $ecoml Lt. G. Highman; Major Nunni. 

Page 81 



J. F laming shows how the bars can be useful in 
huil<l'ing strong n1uscules . 

Now all you gotta do is get down ! 

A. Scroggins demonstrntes 
the art .of w eight lifting. 

J. Peterson challenges D. :Mariscotti in a test of strength . 

Boys' P. E. 

From fall through spring boys eagerly looked for­
ward to a daily session of healthy exercise and fun 
in Physical Education. 

Led by a capable staff of instructors, a diversified 
athletic program was planned that improved the co­
ordination, body, and mind of each individual. 

Newly added this year was an intramural football 
league to which students in all seven periods responded 
with keen competitive spirit. 

Mr, Daniels9n Wl!tclws as the boys loosen up l"it!} r. §\Tenuous excercise. 
Page 82 



Block H Fiesta Entry. 

Block "R" 
Setting high standards of service, the Block R con­

centrated on two major projects at Reedley High 
School: the supervision of the Freshman-Sophomore 
Brawl and the laying of the plans for a smoother inter­
class track meet. 

Aside from their other duties around the school, the 
new members stormed the peaks of Mt. Campbell in 
their traditional climb to whitewash the Block R. 

Atte1iding a professional baseball game in San Fran­
cisco and entering a float in the Reedley Fiesta were 
among their other activities. 

BLOCK R SECOND SEMESTER OFFICERS: Left to 
r ight, A. Scroggins, secretary; D. Tannehill , vice 
preside nt; R. Arakawa, re porter; L . Davis, treasurer; 
t:tancUng, L. Iwasaki , president. 

BLOCK R FrnST SEMESTER OFFICERS: Le~ to 
right, F. Hogue, Secretary; L. Iwasaki, vice president; 
R. Oba, treasurer; standin g, 0. Olson, presid'ent. 

First row: L eft to right, F. Sauceda, B. Galle, H. Sakamoto, R. Arakawa, H. Isaak, A. Fujisawa, R. Oba, J. McGlashan, L. Iwasaki, T. Haney, 
T. Tsuda. 
Second row : J. Stephenson, D. Tannehill , J. Witter, G. Donaldson , D. 
J. Brewton . 
Third row: K. Kawasaki, D. Jensen, J . Zante, G. Hashimoto, B. 
Fourth row: T. Tsuda, L. Davis, A. Scroggins, F . Hogue, S. Epler, 

Olson, C. Shnheen, D . Nisewanger, J. Barber, G. Kroeker, U. Zamora, 
~ 

Cates,..C. Cebya, C. Doyel, H. Rodarte, D. Jadoon. 
D . Sta~hance, J, C<;>x1 Mr. Danielson, advisor. 

Page 83 · 



Modern-day Robinhoods: :M. Eaton and B. Lanchith. 

The day the ball s tood s till . 

Page 84 
And the ball is tipped . . . 

Girls' P. E. 
Constantly striving to build healthier and better co­

ordinated bodies, the girls participated enthusiastically 

in the girls' Physical Education program. 
Dominating the main interests were such sports as 

volleyball, basketball, badminton, soccer, speed away, 
hockey, baseball, and swimming. Modern dancing 
brought forth many hidden skills. 

Inter-school play-offs provided relaxation and gave 

opportunity for making new acquaintances among 
other class members. 

Somebody hit it, 



PING PONG TOUHNAM ENT: L eft to right, G. Lou­
kon cn, L. Hill, Miss W einheim er, advisor, J. Serrano, 
V. Mock. 

G. A. A. 
The Girls' Athletic Association sponsors varied ath­

letic programs to encourage girls to participate in 
supervised sports. 

Playdays were held throughout the year with neigh­
boring towns to acquaint the girls more closely with 
the ideals of sportsmanship and the sense of fulfill­
ment attained through participation in sports contests. 

They took time off each semester to reward them­
selves with a little relaxation and refreshment at the 
local swimming pool. 

G.A.A. OFFICEHS: L. Hill , secre tary; A. Bergtbold, 
treasurer; J. Filhnore, vice president; C. Fujisawa, 
president. 

G.A.A. ADVISOHS : Miss Black, Mrs. Mederios. 

Left to right, J. Minassian , J. Fi:iher, M. L1J:a•. J. Giro, G. F ujisawa, P. Penner, S. Penner, 
Flaming, A. Bergthold, C. Simons, J. Olson , . Landrith, D . Aalto, J. Aalto, J. Fillmore. ----

Page 85 



soC\~L NEWs . 1 

entertain 

Cohcerts 
inspire 1.-u.J'~~ 



CLUB1 F.E:~TURE 
y1 



Student Council Leads 

The student council, our governing body, comprised of 
outstanding representatives of the student body worked 
diligently throughout the year to incorporate the desires 
of the students and the dictates of the faculty into equal­
ly acceptable projects. 

Under the direction of Mr. Goodwin and Mr. Horton 
this group sponsored many diversified extra-curricular 
activities. Ushering in the year's social calendar, they pre­
sented the Football Queen Dance. Later in the year they 
gave the Basketball Victory Dance in tribute to our val­
ley championship team. 

Several well received exchange assemblies with neigh­
boring schools were sponsored by the student council. 
The first semester student body president brought Reed­
ley honor by being chosen president of the league Asso­
ciated Students Councils. 

In serving as a nucleus of school activities the student 
council acted as executors of student affairs. Matters of 
business were administered at their weekly meetings held 
in the Rendezvous room. 

FIRST SEMESTER EXECUTl VE OFFICERS: L eft t o 
Tight , C . Espino, pres ident; F . H ogue , vice preside nt ; 
C. I•ujisava, secre tary. 

SECOND SEME STER EXECUTIVE OFF ICERS: Left to 
right, M. McElhoe, secretary; .L. Iwasaki , pres ident; E 
Yamakoshi, treasurer; D. Jadoon, vice president. 

STUDE1 T COU1 CIL : First row, S. Schultz, E. Yam akoshi, M. McE lhoe, D . Jadoon, L. Iwasaki, C . Espino, F . Hogue, G. F ujisawa, F. Sauced a, 
L. Asami. 
Second row: Mr. Horton , advisor; K. · Ke nley, B . Cates, J. Fillmore, B. Ovasaka, C. Celaya, H. Eym ann, D . Brownin g, M . Tall ey, J. Giro, 
C. Jordan, H. . Arakawa, P. Dalalian, Mr. Goodwin , advisor. ~~ 

Page 88 



FIHST SEMESTEH EXECUTIVE OFFICEHS: First row ; 
Le ft t.o righ t, J. Minassian , reporter; D. Lee, E. Yarn akoshi. 
Second row: .M. McElhoe, secreta ry; B. Cates, A. Conner, 
G . Smeds, treasurer. 
T hird row: C . :R e noud, vice pres ide nt ; P. Sims, H. Por­
te r , C . Garrig us , presid e n t . 

SECOND SEMESTEH EXECUTIVE OFFICERS: Firs t 
row, L eft to right, C. Vissio, S. Olson , G. Fuj isawa, sec­
retary; n. Ca tes, re porter. 
Second row: K. Kawasaki, treasure r; J. Kady, C. Renaud, 
L . Davis, vice p res id ent. 
Third row : B. Brunstad, H . Hogue, p resident; R. Griffith. 

LIFE :MEMBERS: Firs t row; L eft tu right, L . Asami, I. Au ernheime r , J. 
Minassian , B . Cates . 
Second row: S . Ple tt, B. Sharp , J. Karosa , M. McElhoe, M. Walke r. 
T hird row: M . Darnm, C. Garrig us, C . Buxrnan , I-1. Porte r, L. Davis , C . Ile noud . 

C. S. F. Members Excel 
Composed of students with high scholastic ratings, 

California Scholarship Federation 139c concluded an 
eventful year. 

The activities enjoyed by the members of this organi­
zation were Parents' Night, the conference in Coalinga, 
and the highlight of the year - honor-day trip to Sacra­
mento. 

Doing their part in our record-breaking year, C.S.F. 
paid tribute to 15 life members at midterm. 

C.S .F . MEMBERS: Ffrs t row; L eft to righ t, J . . Min assian , H . Yarn akawa , J. Bre wton , E. Yarn a koshi , V . Mock , J. Giro, L, Asa mi , G. Fujisawa, 
..G-.S11~ds~Ka\~\ B. Cates , L. K im , D. Howerton, W. P e tinak, L. Enns , K. Be ll in gha m, P. Takaki . 

,-Secona "'i'6\V: JJ!fttO-Tijjli t, M. Enos, ~1J. Kre hbie l, J. F Hl more , J. C o w , :R· Surabian , B. Riley, B. Cates, C. Rabe na , S. P le tt , D. Goish i , T . 
Co lon, S. Olso n, D. L ee, A. Conner, J. Se rrano , L . Brie rl y, P. Tho m ps ii , Fl. ]ung: 
Third row: L eft to right, L. H eppner, M. Talley , F. Smith, L. Fish , H. Sonn iksen, B. Schmidt, J. Mize, J. Karosa , C . Vissio, D. Anderson , 
K. Kav,:asaki, J. Auernhe imer, _B_J)ewhirs t ._ S. Pede rson, H. Bungo, E. Flores, B. Sharp, D. Masonhall. 
Fourth row. L eft to rigi1t, R. '=Kro~Neufe l d, S. Schultz, M . NlcEhoe, M. Funk, B. Schmidt, C. Jordan, C. Henoud, A. Habegger, 
B. Isaak, C. Smeds..., M. Se ll <lrS, D. Talley, L. Daher, D. Ediger, S. Epler, D. Aalto, B. Hoffman . 
Fifth row: Left to '1 ·-ight, R . Griffi.h , A. Boyajian, J. Kad y, R. Coigny, D. Nisewanger, P. Sims, M . Damm, H. l)or ter , L. Davis, F. Hogue , C. 
Huxman , R. Kela, B. Brunstacl. R . . Mason , J. Brewton , R. Garrigus, C. Garri gus, H. Eymann. 



t"-NUAfl;f l'* t 

1 ,').. 4 '; 
6''1$ 9 ' 1.0Hl't 
ll 14 6 Ii> 11 IB ~q 
~::U11:1:l'1,q,1S1.6 
11 '113 ~9 3() :)j 

000000 
OOGG 

eooe 

PARAGON STAFF: Sea ted; L eft to right, P. Dalalian, I. Auernheimer, B. 
Cates . Standing: iirs t row; L eff. to riuht, C. H.abena, C. Shepherd, L . Hulsey, 
B. Rollings, K. Kenl ey, J. Burk. Second row : W . McCurry, F . Schmidt, D. 
Sla ikjer , Mr. Ped1cn, advisor. 

Paragon Prints News 

The school newspaper, the Paragon, proved worthy of 
its name by being an outstanding publication. This was 
accomplished solely through the efforts and ingenuity 
of a hard working staff and a competent advisor. 

Third period journalism class labored feverishly to 
meet deadlines and to satisfy subscribers. In this vein 
new columns were featured , such as Dear Donna Doo­
little - advice to the lovelorn, and Kustom Kings - a col­
umn of special interest for car enthusiasts that spotlighted 
a cool rod in each issue. 

The staff took pride in the amount of pictorial space 
in each edition. Taken by Mr. Peden, the advisor, these 
pictures injected a spark of life into the paper. 

Each issue gave tecognition to popular student and 
faculty personalities . 

An added note of interest was the identity of the cur­
rent Couple of the Month revealed in an adjective quiz. 

We commend the journalism staff for their unending 
toil in presenting the 1956-57 Paragon. 

Page 90 FIRST SEMESTER EDITOR: Barbara Cates. 
SECOND SEMESTER EDITOR: Pat Dalalian. 



·-
t 

'· · .• 

EDITOR: Lillian Asami. 
BUSINESS MANAGER: Suzanne Schultz. 

Sitting : Left to rlght, B. Schmidt, B. Riley , L. Asarn i, S. Schultz, G. Fujisawa , 
F. N eufe ld , J. Minass ian. 
Standin g : L e ft to rig ht, A. Ve tanen , D . Je nsen , T. Kovace vich , ~1 . Enos, G. 
Stafford , J. Gow, :Mrs. Crame r. 

Porcupine Headlines 

Record Year 

Many industrious hours were spent in and out of class 
by the yearbook staff in the preparation of their "jewel." 
Sometimes smooth and sometimes rough, the develop­
ment of this annual progressed and regressed at alter­
nate stages. 

Drawing up the dummy and finding a workable theme 
were the first major problems met and conquered. In 
due time the tasks of picture-taking, identifying contents, 
and applying artistic finesse were accomplished. Creat­
ing interesting but factual copy was the assignment of 
the literary editors. Covering the sports angle of our 
school's activities was our sports editor's job. The handl­
ing of the Porcupine's financial affairs was the responsi­
bility of the business manager. Overseeing this melting 
pot of ideas and talents of the staff was the editor-in­
chief. Completing this , her first year, our advisor proved 
worthy of her exalted rank. 

The success of this publication, the 1957 Porcupine, 
now lies in the hands of you, the reader. Our work, now 
done, was hard but rewarding. Our gem is now ready 
for your appraisal. 

Page 91 



KNIGHT'S FIRST SEMESTEH OFFICEHS: L. Iwasaka, 
preside nt. 
Standin g : F. Hogue, vice preside nt; C. Espino, treasure r. 
KN IGHT'S SECOND SEMESTEH OFFICERS : Seated, F . Hogue, 
president; R. Oba, vice president. 
Standing: D . Olson, secretary; D. Jadoon, treasurer. 

KNIGHT ME~!BEHS. First row ; Left to right, J. McGlashan, C. Hcnou d, 
L. Iwasaki, D . Jadoon, H. Oba , D . Olson. 
Second row: L eft to right, Mr. Goodwin , advisor; C~1in.9-, F. H ogue, H. 
Eymann, D . Browning, C Buxn1an , F. Sauceda; L. '1'.5UViS:'11- _- Sakamoto, ~lr. 
~ a<lvisor. r 

Chivalrous Knights Serve 
The Knights, an honorary service organization, gave 

willingly and constructively of their time and effort to 
the betterment of the school. 

Among their arduous tasks were polishing the tro­
phies in the trophy case, attending the doors during 
assembly periods, and keeping students posted on cur­
rent events. 

Along with the Entre Nous they were bonded into 
'slavery' for one school day. Members of both clubs 
were auctioned off to their fellow students at a hila­
rious slave sale. 

The Knights initia te clea n house. 



ENTHE NOUS MEMBERS: F irst row; L eft to right, F. Takata, P. Penner . 
Second row : Left to right, M. McElhoe, F. N eufeld, S . Schultz, D. Jensen, 
S. ~Titte r. 
Thfrd row: Le f t to right, E . Yam akoshi, J. Gow, G . Fujisawa , G. Smeds, 
M. Eaton , :rvJrs . Cram er, advisor, ~1. Talley, L . Asami, J. Minassian , F. Smith , 
M . Walker. 

ENTRE NOUS FlHST SEMESTER OFFICERS : Seated; L eft to right, L. 
Asami, pres id en t; F. Neufeld, vice presid ent; ·Standing: G. Smecls, secretary. 

Entre Nous Adorns 
An organization devoted to serving Reedley High 

School, the Entre Nous members employed their time 
and talents in many unpublicized ways. 

Their chief functions were decorating at athletic 
contests , trimming the Christmas tree in the main hall, 
and supervising the cold-lunch room. In co-sponsor­
ship with the Knights , they gave a slave sale. The Entre 
Nous girls presented their annual Spring Fashion Show 
in May with much success. 

D o you think somebody will buy m e? 
ENTRE NOUS SECOND SEMESTEH OFFICERS: Seated ; Left 
to right, F. Neufeld , president; E. Yamakoshi, vice president; 
Standing : M. Eaton, secre tary. 

Page 93 



I.I 

F .F .A. SECOND SEMESTEH OFFICERS : First row; Left to 
right, D . Carlson, 0. Staufer, L. Parker. 
Second row: Left to right, R. Bartel, C. Philipp, J. Dressel. 

F.F.A. MEMBERS : First row ; L eft to right, 0. Staufer, S. Harguindeguy, F. 
Takata, L. Parker, B. Newton, W. CJarke, B. Hedrnan , B. Risley, 0. Bogan. 
Second row : L ef t to right, J. Steele, L. Parker, G . Lovitt, C. Hurliman, T. 
Li1chs, J. Dressel, R. Jennings, G. Janzen, E . Camp. 
Third row: Left to right, R. Cummins, B. Enns, L. 1'.1attson , D. Wi lli am s, 
D. Go\ven, J\1r. Bris tow, advisor; D . Hunter, D. Oxford, R. Ba1·tel , J. Hamm , 
C. E vans. 

F.F.A. FmST SE MESTEH OFFICEHS: L eft to right, 0 . Staf­
fe r, T. Luchs, L. Parke r, J. Hamm . 

F.F.A. Boosts Rating 
To encourage farming aspirants was the primary 

aim of the Future Farmers of America. 
Accomplishments of the members were displayed at 

local, county, and state fairs. The tractor driving skill 
of one earned first place in Fresno County. 

The chapter sweetheart was crowned at the annual 
Future Farmer Barn Dance, which was a benefit for 
the March of Dimes. 

Counting the proceeds from the March of Dimes dance. 

Page 94 



GIRLS LEAGUE CABINET: Seated; L eft to right, P. Dalalian, M. Jones , 
J. H enson, E. Yamakoshi , D. L ee, K. Kenley, J. Olson, A. Ve tanen, B. Landrith , 
E. Cn1m, F . Neufe ld , M. Eaton, G. Fujisawa. 
Standing: Left to 'r'ight, B. Cates, i\1rs. Lawand, advisor, G. Smeds. ·-----GIRLS LEAGUE OFFICERS: First row; Left to right, B. Cates, vice presi­
dent; E. Yamakos hi , treasurer. 
Second row: Left to ·right, S. Shields, secretary; G . Smeds, president. 

Girls League Unites Ideas 
Representing the fair sex of our school, the Girls' 

League engaged in varied activities. Governed by a 
cabinet composed of class representatives and officers, 
this league backed student functions. A sock hop 
brought many members of the student body in their 
pedary finery. The advent of Spring was heralded 
by Cotton Day. The day was climaxed with the crown­
ing of King and Queen of Cotton at the twirp dance 
that evening. 

Twirp Dance, climax to Cotton Day. Now how do you get 'em off? 
!'age 95 



THESPTAN OFFICERS : · Left to right, D. Brownin g, 
_president; C. Be rg , v ice pres ident; J. Ten11 , scribe ; C . 
Buxma n, treasure r. 

THESPIA N INITIATE S: L e ft to r ight , B. Hansen, D . 
Yeager, C. He no ud, J. Karosa, T. Kovaccvich, C. Jordan , 
F. Smith , K. Sex ton. 

THESPIAN MEMBERS: F irst row; Left to right, B. Riley, D . Yeager, J. T erry, 
N . D avis, B. H ansen, K. Sexton . 
Second row : L eft to r igh t, K. P enner, C . Berg , J. Karosa, C. Jordan , F. Sm ith. 
T hird row: L e ft to righ t, J. Kady , C . B u xrnan , D. Brownin g , T. Kovacevich , C. 
Renoud, :Mr. Ryan, advisor. 

Thespians Present Plays 

Members of the National Thespian Troupe 424, dis­
played their dramatic ability by presenting three one­
act plays: "Midsummer Night's Dream," "Brooklyn in the 
Spring," and ''The Hitchhiker." Formal initiation of the 
members further highlighted their club year. 

Quill and Scroll Polish Skills 
Quill and Scroll, international honorary society, was designed originally to encourage and reward 

individuals in the field of journalism. In pursuit of these aims, the organization comprised of 
Porcupine and Paragon staff members worked successfully throughout the term. 

QUILL AND SCHOLL OFFICERS: First row: L eft to 
right, S. Schultz, president; D . Ye ager, reporter. 
Second row : L eft to right, S. Shields, vice president; L. 
Asami. secretary-treasurer. 
l'age 96 

QUILL AND SCROLL ME MBE RS : First row; Left to right, W. McCurry, S. 
Schultz, F . Neufeld, T. Kovacevich. 
Second row: Left to right, J . .1- linassian, S. Shields, D. Yeager, C. Rabena, G. 
Fujisawa, L. Asami. 



SPANISH CLUB MEMBERS: First row; Left to right, D. Redondo, J. Colon, 
ll.._Dewhirst.....G-S._me~ , J. Fillmore, M. Nicholas, P. Read. 
S e~ L err-tO right, J. Serrano, J. Burk, K. Kenley, J. Karosa, B. Cates, 
C. Jordan , F. Smith , Mr. Colon, advisor. 
Third row: Left to right, J. Kady, D . Griffith , J. Zan te, C. Echeveste, R. Sahagun, 
J. Harper, R. Martinez. 
Fou rth ro"v : L eft to r·ight, J. D iaz, D . Anderson, D. Slaikjer, D. MasonhalJ, C. 
E spino , F. Sauceda, C. Shaheen. 
_,___.,/ 

Spanish Club 
Promotes Interest 

To promote a greater understanding of our Latin Amer­
ican neighbors, is the motivating purpose of the Spanish 
Club. 

A spicy Spanish dinner followed by colorful south of 
the border entertainment highlighted the year for its 
members and their guests. 

Future Nurses Prepare 

SPANISH CLUB OFFICERS: H. Ca tes, treasurer; J . 
Karosa, president; C. Sheheen, publicity manager; F . 
Sauceda, vice president. 

SPANISH CLUB INITIATES : F irst row; Left to right, 
J. Colon, A. Rucobo, M. Luna, S. Serrano. 
Second r~tOfiglit'; J. Kad y, L. Iwasaki, G. 
Smeds, D. Slaikjer. D. Masonhall, J. H arper, F. Smith, 
R. Sahagun, R. Martinez. -

Preparing for their chosen professions, Future Nurses, a club 
iliary, studied nursing practices and visited allied institutions. 
projects included the sale of cakes. 

sponsored by our Medical Aux­
This organization's fund-raising 

FUTURE NURSES MEMBERS: First row; Left to right, K. Krakow, J. Karosa, 
S. Drake, B. Renaud. 
Second row : Left to right, Mrs. Isaak, advisor; M. Krehbiel, D . Moffit, D. Ediger. 

FUTURE NURSES OFFICERS: Sta11ding, M. Kreh­
biel, president. 
Sitting:Left to right, B. Renaud, secretary; S. Drake, 
l'reasurer. 

Page 97 



Hi-Y .Men 
Foster Reverence 

The main intent of the Hi-Y club was 
to foster a reverent spirit among stu­
dents . The activities entered upon were 
great in number and reward. To in­
crease financial standing they sold pop­
corn at football and basketball games . 

The organization members took their 
snow trip to the nearby Sierras. Partici­
pating in "Youth in Government," a 
program designed to acquaint them 
more closely with legislative procedure, 
was one of their worth -while activities. 

In F ebruary this chapter hosted the 
Fresno County Hi-Y Conference held 
in Reedley. 

Visiting local churches once a month 
was one of their regularly scheduled 
events. 

Reedley chapter e ntertains county Hi-Y conference. 

HI-Y FIRST AND SECOND SEMESTER OFFICERS: First row;Left to right, 
B. Smeds, president I ; B. Isaak, T . Sims. 
Second row: Left to right, S. Reim er, chaplain 2; C. Buxman, B. Sellers , 
treasurer; P. Sirns, vice president 1. 

HI-Y MEMBERS: First row ; L eft to to right, S. Reimer, H. Fast, T. Sims, B. Smecls. 
Second row: Left to right, E. Easley, J. Valasquez, R. Ellis, B. Isaak, G. Calendar. 
Third row: L e# to right, R. Goertzen, C. Smeds, B . Sellars, Mr. Mason, advisor. 
Fourth row: C. Buxman , P . Sims . .•. -

,I 
L_ 



~Ir . MuscJeman from Fresno Sta te College shows picture at ~1aster Pain ters 
banquet. 

Master Painters present checks to Mrs. Funk for welfare, J\fr. Tolleson for 
Comm unity Chest. 

MASTEH PAINTEHS MEJ\IBE HS: First row; Left to right, J. Burk, W. Corpus , G. E ster, 
C. Rabena . 
Second row : L eft. to right, A. Ve tanen, K. Kenley, L. Fish , D. Aalto, J . Barber, J. Camp, 
Nh. Arndt, advisor. 
Third row: L eft t o right, C. Jorge nsen, F. Schmidt, E. Galle, J. Grayson. 

Master Painters 
Activate Talent 

To provide an inspiration for talented 
art students to continue in their field 
and to promote a greater sense of ap­
preciation of art on both the high 
school and community level was the 
endeavor of the Master Painters' organi­
zation. In pursuance of this aim the 
members of the club utilized their tal­
ents in civic projects . They also spon­
sored the art exhibit in the Reedley 
Junior Fair. 

Taking an active part in public wel­
fare work was one of the functions of 
this group. Contributions were made to 
the RHSB Dental Care Program and the 
Christmas Basket Fund of the Reedlev 
Communitv Chest. ' 

The highlight of the year was the an­
nual art club dinner held in the fall. 

i\JASTER PATNTEHS OFFICERS: Sitting; 
L eft to ·right, L. Fish, president; D . Aal to, 
vice president. 
Standing: L eft to right, K. Kenley, secretary ; 
J. Ba rber, treasurer. 



SvVING BAND: F irst row; L eft to rig'1t, A. Goolkasian , lvl. Funk, D. Jensen , S. 'l\fitter. L. Asami, E. Flores , C. Garrigus. 
Second row : L eft to right, C. Renoud , M. Damm , R. Kroeker, K. Bellingham, G. Nikkel, F. Sauceda, C. Buxman, D. Browning, 
H. Eymann . 

Music Department 
Comprising a large portion of the student body, the music department provided 

entertaining and inspiring musical programs. . 
The band marched in various parades up and down the valley and played at foot-

HEE DLEY HIGH SCHOOL BAND: MAJOHETTES; L eft to right, F. Smith, M. Walker, J . Gow. 
First How: L eft ·to right, T. Krakow , C. Jordan, J. Palmer, V. Chrisman, B. Seipl e, M. Jones, J. Krehbiel. 
Second row: I~eft to right, A. Goolkasian, M. Funk, S. Fish, J. Aalto, D . ~Iontes, E. Flores , S. Witter, T. Nunez, L. Fish . 
Third row: L eft to right, D. Barba, C. lVl edrano, F. Bad\lla, B. S:neds, L. Enns, I\. Arakawa, S. Olsen . 
Fourth row: L eft to right, C. Renoud, M. Damm . R. Mason, R. Kroeker,, H. Janzen, G. Nikkel, J. Reed , D. Lynch, L. Hansen, 
YI. Nikkel, A. Guerrero, T. Zech , R. Eyrnann, G. Shiflet. 

r~-= Page 100 · ' 



i\lfr. Barsoorn's uplifted baton com­
rnands attention. 

MAJORETTES: L eft to right, C. Huebner, M. Walker, J. Gow, J . Brewton , F. Smith , 
M. Enos. 

Through Hard Work • 

ball games in the fall of the year. They presented their Band Concert in the Spring. 
The traditional Christmas Pageant combined the college and high school vocal 

department in a stirring re-enactment of the birth of Christ. 

REEDLEY HIGH SCHOOL BAND: MAJORETTES ; L eft to right, J. Brewton, M. Enos, C. Huebner. 
Fil-s t row: L eft to right, F. T akata , M. Talley, G. Fujisawa, M. Se llers, C . Garrigus, R. Lingo, L. Asami. 
Second row: Left ·to right, D. Jensen, D. Surabian, J. Brandon, J. H ensen, S. Ple tt, A. Moffitt, C. Vissio, I. Pearce, D. Moffit . 
Third row: Left to right> K. Kodama, G. Fast, J. Pe terson, C. Do ye l, H. Fast, F . Hernandez, P. Thompson, J. Mize, P. Krakow, 
C. Schmidt, J. Colon , A. Habegger. 
Fourth l·ow: L eft to right, R. Goertzen, F. Bear, E . Clarkson, J. W.uren, M. Huebert~ Mr. Barsoom, director. R. Arakawa. 

Page 101 



BOYS ' CHORUS: Second row; L eft to right, H. Koop , M. Guffey, 
J Mo:·eno, H. Pankratz, J. Reiswig. 
~: Le# to r-ight, J. Segrue, F . Porrass , A. Fausone, H. 

~1ontoyn, N. Kady. At th e piano, Mr Buckner, ad visor. 

And Unique Talent 
REEDLEY HIGH SCH00L OHCHESTHA: First row; Left to right , B. 
Hotfrn an, C . George, V. P owell , H. Garrig us, C. Patzkowski, D . P e rez, 
A . .Boyajian , D. Je nsen , L. Fish, F. Takata, M. Talley, G. Srne ds, C. Jordan, 
T . Krakow. 
Second row: L eft to rght, .}vi. H o lrn an, C. Lehto ne n, J. C line, V. Buxman , 
H. Garton, VV . Eastep, C. Garrigus, L. Asam i, S . Witte r, A . Goolkasian, 
Mr. Zech, director. 
Third row: Left t.o right, M. McE!hoe, J. H yder, L. TeHy, L. Cox, S. 
Drake, P. Takaki, B. Smecls, C. Shaheen, C. Smeds, D. Jensen, C. Renaud. 
M. Damm. 
Fourth row: Left to right, D . Johnson, L. Toler. M. Huebert, C. Dean, 
S. Phelps, L. Segrue, J . Warren, T . Zech , G . ·Shiflet, H. Arakawa , J. 
Lawand, K. Bellingham , C. Buxman, F . Sauceda. 



G l HLS ' CHORUS, Fust 1ow. L eft to nght, Mr. Bruckne1, direc tor, D . Tela , 
U. Kayajanian, P. Thompson, C. Jones , C. Epler, J. Hoffman, A. Lmera, 
N. Davis, J. Ni orrison , .M. Ada ir, J. G rider, J. C lm e, T. Seirano, D. Lopez, 
B. He rnandez. '-=--------------.. 
Second row: E . Re isw ig, S. C un-an, C. Wa rke ntin, 1-1 . Fielding, J. P ete r­
son, D. Ye ager, C. Munoz, G. Amador, I. Pierce, B . M cF erra n, L . D ed-
mon, M. Holens, D. Culp. ,..,...._-
Th ird row : L e ft to right , P. Ca rpenter, A. Horne, R. Jarneson . J. 
Mize, ~r. Solbach. S. Phelps, N. Eve rt, ~Montes, B. Mills, J. Dolan , 
Fou rth row: l ,eft to right, C . IJhilli ns, ~~- Moh n, H. F endley, 
L ~aya, L. Lon g, J. Brandow, B. Balakian , J. Stay, B. Bull er, S. Craw­

-=-rD"f<l , ir.-carpe nter , L. Penner, B. Quiring, C. H ongola . 

Masters Its Art 

A CAPPELLA CHOU\: F irst row; L eft to ri.gh t, P. Pe nner, B. Cates, 
D. L eavi tt, M. T a lley, R .. Marti:iez, J. Fishe r, N . Turner, C. T h iessen, 
!vfr. Buckne r, ~dvisor. ,....,_,.....__ 
Second row: L. Eme ry, L. 'Varken jn, B. Hoffman , :M. Walker , D. 
Je nsen, F. Ne ufeld , F. Sauceda , G. F lam in g, H. Bartel, :M. Krehbie l. 
T. Brewton . 
TR' rd row : D. Heed , R. Boyer, L. Pauls, S. Epler , J. Brewton, W . 
Martin , L. Pauls, B . Conner , D. Jensen, H. W arren, C. E spino. 



Page 10<! 

F irst row: L eft to right, L. Fillmore, C. Garrigus. 

"No More 
Homework" 

The Class of 1957 gave their 
interpretation of the hilarious 
comedv, "No More Home­
work,", by John Henderson. 

This presentation suggested 
the predicament that might 
prevail if the school were left 
in the hands of the students 
for a dav. 

Unde;. the tutelage of Mr. 
Paul Worthington, the cast 
practiced long and dutifully 
to present an e v en in g of 
worthwhile entertainment. 

Joyce Karosa, student di­
rector, worked with the ad­
visor in coaching this laugh­
provoking play. 

Mr. Worthington, director; J. Karosa, s tu­
dent director. 

"But 1 can't hit a lady! " 

Second row: L eft to right, B. Schmidt, J. Minassian, C. Berg, M . Nikkel, M. Walker, K. P<:nner, E . Crum. 
Third row: L eft to right, B. Hansen, B. Riley, C. Holt, F . Unruh, G. Stafford, C. Buxman, K. Phariss, B. Brunstad, C. Renoud, 
F'. Luchs. 



"The Family 
Nobody 
Wanted" 

The Class of 1958 present­
ed an unusual type play -
the true story of the Reverend 
and Mrs. Doss and their fam­
ily of adopted children of 
mixed ancestry. 

Mrs. Sweeney, the director, 
new to us this year, is to be 
commended for her part in 
the production of a memor­
able play. Working with her 
was Francine Smith, the stu­
dent director. 

This moving story taught 
each of us an important les­
son in living. 

Doss fa rn ily poses for a picture. 

Father Doss reads the Christmas story. 

JUNIOR PLAY CAST: First row; L eft to right, G. Kummerfeld, B. Ga lle, P. Takaki, A. Arndt , J. F1llm01e. 
Second row: Left to right, F. Smith, L. Mortensen, M. Solbach, J. Perelli-Mme th, C. Shaheen, V. Mock, l'"I. Enos, W. Shinn. 
Third row: L eft to right, L. Segrue, J. Gow, M. Talley, J. Hogue, B. Hoffman, P. Sims, C. Macauley, J . Kady, M. Guyette, S. 
Eple r, J. Brewton, C. Fast, C. Jordan , B. Rollings, Mrs. Sweeney, advi<or. 

Page 105 



Prom Sequence 

Page 106 



FRESHMEN 
Aalto, Jackie: 57, 79, 85, 100 
Acosta, D elia: 5~ 
~-, _B~h: _58 
~r1na:58 
Arn es, Jerry : 79 
Ande rson, Patric ia: 58 
Arakawa, Haymond: 5, 14, 58 

Bailey, Penny: 79 
Bellingham, Kenn eth : 75, 79, 82, 

89, 100, 102 
Bitner, Michael: 69 77 
Boldt, Marjorie: 14, 58 

, Brandon, Jal)iee: 58, 79, 101 
Bn clge, Betty: 58 
Brie rley . L ou ise: 58. 89 
Urowe r, Frances: 79 
Buckskin, E lo ise: 58 
Buh ler, Hose : 58 
Bun go, Ronnie : .58, 89 
Busby, Betty: 58 
Buxman, Vicki: 58, 102 

Cairns, Kathleen: 58 
Calvin, Betty : 58 
Camacho, Fide : 77 

amac , o n: 57, 58 
Cam p, Nancy : 58 
Carlson, Douglas: 58. 94 
Carpenter, Robert: 58 
Cel;lY.a, Irene : 58, 103 
Gfiance;J5l!r"" 6, 58, 72, 79, 83 
Chavez, Phillip : 58 
~58 
Clark, Patsy: 58 
Cline, Archie: 58 
Coll ins, Ruby : 58 
Colvin. Betty : 22 

.ca.i_irad_ Tov : 58 
~O~ny : 58, 78 
Crotts, Margie: 58 
Cu lp , D eene : 58, 103 

..J&wb.i.i;~t,_J).ielt : 58, 66, 7 8 
De50uS<:;-:-Ai1thony : 58 
Dolan, Janetta: 58, 103 
D ow ns, Judith: 58 
Doyel, Cameron: 7 , 25, 69, 77, 

83, 101 
Durham, D e lores : 58 

Drake, Chel'il: 9, 58. 97, 102 
..&,'5 ley, ~ 59, 69, 98 
~ilia: 59. 102 
Ea ton , Janice : 59 
E lkins, Joy: 59 
Elkins, Cai·!: 59 
El lis, Inez : 59 
E llis, Ronald': 59, 69, 98 
Enns, Larry: 14, 59, 89 
Ep ler, Charlotte : 25 .. 57, 59, 79, 103 
~59,75 

Fagrey, Donna: 59 
F ausone, Alfred : 59. 74 , 78, 102 
Fast, Harold: 59, 69, 78, 98 , 101 
Fendley, H elen: 103 
F ennell, Dolores: 59 
Fielding, H elen: 59, 103 
Fillmore, F reddie: 59 
Fi llmore, Natalie: 57, 59, 79, 85 
F ish , Sharon: 59, 100 
F le ming, Paul: 59 
Fleming, VVilm a: 59 
Frazier, Martha: 18, 59 
Freem an, L ena : 59 
F riesen, Walter: 59, 8 1 

Gabel, Melvin: 59, 69 
George, Cecelia: 7, 59, 102 
Giffin , Gary: 59 
Gil rnore , Virginia: 59 
G laes man, Carol: 59 
Goerzen, Ronald : 59, 101 
Goishi, Dea n: 59. 68, 80, 89 

__G_onza Jes, fuisie.;..,S9 
-~59 
Gray, Tomm y : 59 
Grayson. Minnie : 59 
Greer, Joyce : 59 
Guffey, Michael : .59, 69, 79, 102 

H a ll , Betty : 59 
H a lley, Clayton: 59, 81 

Index 

Hamasaki, Mike: 7.5 
Haney, H enry: 59, 68, 78 
H ara, Kenn eth : 59, 69, 77 
H arguindeguy, Sa l : .59, 8 1 
H a,1>er, Jerry , 59. 81, 97 
H awkins , Vera: 59 
H aws , \ .Yessie: 59 
H eil , Patricia: 59, 79 
Henson. Janice: 5, 57, 59, 94, 

95, 101 
H ern andez, Angie: 59. 103 
Hintergardt, Dorine: 59 
H olt, Jenetta: 59 
H owerton, Danny: 59, 89 

l keda, Kiyomi: 59 

Johnson , D ona: 59. 102 
] o hnston. Wayne : 59, 81 
Jon es, A lma 
.Tones , Carolyn: 60, 79, 103 
Jon es, Marilyn: 5, 57, 60, 79, 

95, 100 
Jung, H elen : 60, 89 
Jun g, John: 60 

Kady, Laurence : 60 
Kanawyer, W ill iam : 60 
Karosa, Diana: 57, 60 
Kaw~cto" 60 . 6!'!. 89 
~. -Nanc\7""""5, 60 , 79 

Kim, L eo: 60 , 77, 89 
Kimura, L inda : 60 
Kohfe ld , Bruce : 60 
Krakow. Patricia: .5, 60 
Krehbiel, Ju lie: 60, 100 

Lehtonen, Carol: 60. 102 
Lewis, Danny : 60, 78 
Lewis, Delilah: RO 
Lewis, Denn is: 60, 78 
Lingo, Ronald: 60, 69, 79, 101 
Lowry, Alice: 60 

~Mai-que~: ~60 
~immie""" 60 

Masonhall. D avid: 60, 79, 89, 97 
i\1attson, Marvel: 7, 60 
Mayeda, Michi: 60 
Mei;l~ano , J.Jl.Wlt: 60 

-iv!CD amer:-'ro iiY : 60 , 69, 72, 73, 76 
McDonald, Sidney : 60 
McFe rran , Bessie: 60 . 103 
Mill er, Lenore : 60, 64 
iMill er, Leroy: 60 , 78 
Mitchell, Donna : 60 
Mize, Judy : 60, 89, 95. 101, 103 

.>k>.utes, Sy!vja.; 60, 103 
· MorlfoY,i;""Ro bert: 60, 68, 72, 78, 

102 
Moreno, Jesse: 60, 71, 76, 102 
.Moshier, Orvie : 60 

~v:60,74 
Neufeld , Erna: 60 
Nevarez, Esme rlinda: 60 
Nickel, Gary: 57, 60 , 66, 77 , 100 
Nicholas, Honnie: 60 
Nuckels, Barbara: 60 

O'Bannon, Johnny : 81 
Ogden, Leonard: 60 , 78 
Olvera, f.ic~ 60 , 68 
01 tega, oe: 77 
Oxford, Gene: 60 

Parnpaian, Robert: 60 
Pankratz. Roger : 60, 102 
Parker, Donald: 60 
Patzkowski. Claudell : 60, 102 
Pedersen, Shi rley: 60, 89 
Penner, Harold : 60 
Peterson, Joan n : 60 
Peti nak, Wayne: 22, 74, 76, 89 
Phe lps , Shannon: 60 
Phe lps, Sherrill: 60 , 102, 103 
Potter, Lynn : 60 
Powell, Alice: 60 
Pruitt, Patricia: 60 

Reed , Don: 103 
Heed , Jam es: 61, 100 
Renoud, Barbara: 60, 97 
Hhodes, Tommy: 60 
Hodriguez, Cora: 61 

~ 

Hochiguez, Ismael : 61 
HQdrigu~ell a:_ 61 
~Mary~ 

Romero, Jose: 61 
Homero, Samuel · 61 
Robinson. Earli ne: 61 
Rupert, Je rry: 61 
Russel l, Jerry : 61, 8 1 

Schmidt, An na lee: 61 
Schmidt, Heverly: 61, 89 
Scott, James: 61 
Segars , Darrell: 61, 78 
Segrue, James: 61, 102 
Segrue, Hobert: 61, 7.~. 79 
Seiple, Barba ra: 6 l , 100 
Sellers, Ma rtha : 61, 89, 101 
Serrano. Mike: 61 

_Serrano.__Iina: 61. 103 
~FiezaL 61 
Shamoon, Jhon ny: 61 
Silva, Marta: 61 
Silva, Martha: 61 
Silva , Eleanor: 87 
Simmons, Freddie: 61 
Sims, Terry: 61, 68. 78. 81, 98 
Sln.e.ds-.-Ches te-.-61. , 68, 89, 98, 102 

CSiiilth , GTorrU: 61 
Solorzano, Sally: 61 
Springer, Donna: 6 1 
Stafford. D ian e : 61 
Steele, William: 61 
Strickland, Nancy: 61 
Sullivan, Marrianne : 61 
Sutton, Glenn: 61 
Taguchi, Shizuko: 61 

Takata, Fred: 61, 94 
Talley, Donald: 14, 69, 79 , 89 
TeakclL.. D avid : 61 

-nmrilpsofi;-J'atdette : 61, 79, 89, 
101, 103 

Thurston, Jaydee : 61 
T ip ton, Dorothea: 61 
Tipton, Hubie: 61 
T ipton, Thomas: 61 
Tolleson, Curt : 61. 75. 79 
Torres, Sam: 61, 68, 78 
Tsuda, Takashi : 61, 75 , 78 , 83 

U mph rey, Minnie : 6, 61 

Ve lasqu ez, James : 61, 98 
~:61 
~61 
Wadcla, Ahmed: 61 
Walker , Bobbie : 61 
Whang, Priscill a: 61 
Whitted, Geneva: 61 

Callahan , Shelba: 52 
Camp, Edwin : 52, 94 
Cantrel1 , Linda: 52 
Carlton , Ronn ie : 52 
Cates, Bob: 7, 5 1, 52, 75, 78 , 83, 89 
Chagoya, ~ 52, 76 
~Roy:- 52. 81 

Chapman, Troy : 52, 81 
Chrisman, Valeta: 52, 100 
Clarke, \Vi lm er: 14, 52, 94 
Colon , Josephine: 52, 79, 97, 101 
Conner, Ann: 6, 51 , ."2, 79, 89 
Conrad, William: 52, 69 
Cook, Juan ita: 52 
Corpus, \Vanda: 6, 25, 52, 76, 

79, 99 
Couch, Stell a: 52 
Courtney, Kare n: 18, 52 
Cummins, Robert: 5 2, 66, 94 
Curran, Sharon : 52, 103 
Cutshaw, Carol : 52 

D aher, Lee: 53, 89, 103 
D avis, Maril yn: 53 
D avis, Jeanette: 53 
Da vis, Ph illip: 14, 53, 80 
D avis, vVilbur: 53 
D e,tll.i rs t, __ ] i atlrnr:ll.'- 53, 89, 97 

"!JiaZ, JQe: 14~, 53, 79, 97 
Donaldson, Gary : 53, 68 , 69 , 72, 

79, 83 
Echeves te, Joe: 97 
E lkins, Stephen : 53. 69. 70 , 76 
Emery, L aD anta: 53, 103 
Enns, Bernie : 53, 94 
Ester, Ga le : 53, 79, 99 
Evans, Charles: 53, 94 
Everett, George : 53 
Eymann, Barbara: 53, 98 
~51 , 53, 69, 72 , 

Fithen, Darl ene : 53 
Friesen, Gordon: 53 
Fujioka , Glenn: 53, 68, 78 
Fuiisawa. Albert: 5, 6 , 21 , 53, 69, 

76, 83 
Funk, Jim : 20 , ' 53, 80 

Gala, Ernes t: 53, 66, 77, 99 
Garcia, Paul: 53, 7 4 
Garrigus. Hichmond: 7, 53 , 66, 

7 1, 89 
Goodwin , Jim: 53. 68. 72, 78 
Graham, Rusty: 53, 68 
Grawan, Pat: 6, 53, 79 
Grayson. Jim: 53. 66, 71 , 76, 99 
Greer, Geneva: 53 
Greer, i\fary: ,53 
Grider, Juretta : 53, 103 
Griffith, Richard : 53, 89 'Will iams, Doug : 94 

Williams, Tommy : 61, 76 
~ Winters Qo~.;-01 
-Witter, Ran ey : 22, 69 

Gue1~53. 75, 76, 100 
'<.....Cm"lerrez, Con nie :- 54 

Yeager, Jimm y' 61, 74 
Young, Raymond : 61 , 68, 78 
Zante, Barbara: 61, 80 
Zech, T erry: 61 , 68, 78, 100, 102 

~?tse1?.t::.0~~ 52 
Armstrong, Jim: .52 , 95 
Aguinaga, Charles : 52 

Baker, Carol: 52 
~2 
Battan, Diana : 52 
Berg, Barbara: 18, 52 
Bergtholcl', Aleta: 7, 15, 51, 52, 

79, 85 
_Betancourt, Rollllkl: 52, 69, 72, 78 
~ 21-;--52, 79 

Bogan, Otis: 94 
Bowie, Robert : 103 
Boyajian, Ann: 89, 102 
Brewton, Jim: 52, 71, 78, 83, 

89, 95, 103 
Bridge, A. Jav : 52 
Brillhart, Phyllis: 52 
Brown, F red: 81 
Brown, D errald: 52, 7 4, 78 
Brown, Fred: 81 
Brown. Jeannie : .52, 103 
Browning, Dave 51, 53, 88 , 92 

96, 100 

Hansen, Judith : 53 
Hazel, Sharle t : 53 
Hedm an, Robert: 53, 94 
Heppner, Linda: 9 , 54, 89 
H e rnanctiez, Ange l : 54 
H erna ndez, Connie : 54 
H icks, Rona ld: 54 
Hiebert, Alva: 54 
Hoffma n, Janet: 54, 79, 103 
Holt, Cha rles: 54 
Hongola, Carole: 54, 103 

_!i_uerta, _Em~ 54 
~e0: 94 

Irwi n, Ray: 54, 69 
Isaak, Robert: 21 , 54, 68 , 78, 83, 94 

.T ackson , Joyce: 54 
Janzen, aylord : 56, 94 
Je nnin gs, Ronald: 94 
Jimenez, Louie: 54 

Kawasaki, Ken: 54, 69, 77, 83 , 89 
Kayajanian. D oris: 54, 79, 103 
Kingen, Nancyrae : 54 
Krakow, Margaret: 54 
Krakow, Theresa: 102 
Kubota, Frank : 54 
Kuffel, Thomas: 54, 68, 78 

Lane, Bob : .54 
Lan_ning, George: 54 

Page 107 



Leavitt, Deanna: 54, 103 
Lee, Doris: 51, 54, 80, 89, 95 
Lewis. Evelyn 
Ley, Margie: 54 

-1:;;pez ~ ouis: 54 
opez, aJ!y: 1 03 

Lozano, Cristobal: 2, 54, 68 
~. 54 

Mariscotti, Dale: 54, 67, 78, 82 
Martin, Carol: 54 
Mayfield, Belma: .54 
Mayfield , Zelma: 54 
McDonald, Gerald: 54 
McKinney, Peggy: 54, ·94 
Miller, Janice : 54, 21 
Mink, Willard: 55, 81 
Mitchell, Richard: 55, 8 1 
Moffitt, Alberta: 55, 101 
Mohn, Sandra : 55, 79, 103 
Monson, David: 55, 81 
Montes, Joe: 55, 64 , 76 
Muniz, Joe: 54 

Naito, Amy: 55 
Nasalroad , Fleta: 55 
Newton, Bill: 21 55, 94 
Nicholas, Joe: 5S, 64, 76 
Nicholas, Margo: 55, 97 
Nix, Anna: 55 
Nunez, Clara: 55 

Oha, Linda: 55 
Olson, Joyce: 55, 79A 85, . 95 
O lsen, Sherrill: 55, o9 

Page, Perry: 56, 71 
Pau ls, Lonney : 56 
Petersen. Carolyn: 56 
Peterson, Joy: 56, 103 
Pierce, Winfred: 6, 56, 67, 78 
Pitts, Virginia: 56 
Preheim, Sue: 9, 56 

Ramsey. Edward: 56, 81 
J{azo, Ray: _J;6, 74 _ 
~97 
Heeves, Patricia: 56 
Reime r, Stanlev: 56. 98 
Herny, Lynn: 51, 56. 79 
Reynolds, Marvin: 56 
Risley, Bill: 56. 94 
Ritchey, Ruth: 56 
Rodriguez, Ninfa 
Rowe, Linda: 56 

Sahagun, Ray: 55, 97 
--.Salcido. T OWi..: 66 
~ers:-r:eon: 55, 7 5 

Sanwo, Richard: 55, 69 
Schmidt, Carnlynn: 55, 10 l 
Schmi c~t. Karen: 5.5, 103 
Scott, Alma: 55 
Serrano, Jean: 14, 55, 80, 85, 89, 97 
Shamoon, Antoinette: 55 
Shipman, Bernice: 55 
Silva, E leanor: 87 
Simons, Carolyn: 5;, 79, 85, 94 
Smith, C lark: 55, 68 
~o, Ge.Jllll:Q;._55, 68, 77 
-sofense~niS: 55 

Steele, Jerry: 5.5, 68, 78, 94 
Stevenson, Hildred : 55 
Stockton, Hu by: 55 
Strong, Albert : 55 
Suemo to, Ken ne th: 14, 55, 77 
Surabian , D ennis: 55, 69, 78, 101 

Tannehill, Dale: 56, 68. 72. 78, 83 
Takusagawa, Nancv: 56, 80 
Taylor, Donna: 56 
Tay lor. Douglas: 56 
Teel, Ralph: 8 1 
Terry, Laverne: 56, 102 
Thiessen , Carol : 56 
Toby, Linda: 56 
Truitt, Garv: 56. 78 
Tsuda, Yuriko : 15, 56 

U rbano, Ralph : 56, 78 -------Vasq uez , Ernestina: 56 
Vetanen, William: 56, 87 

Wade, Bennett: 56 
W all, Susie: 56 

Page 108 

W arkentin, Carol : 56, 79, 103 
Winter, Donna: 56 
White, Dennis: 56 
Wiens, Robert : 
Wilkins, Retha: 56 
Willigham, Sam: 67, 78 

Ybarra 

Aalto, Darla: 
Acosta, Jerry: 

89, 99 

89, 97 

105 

Barba, Daniel: 46, 80 
Barber, Jimmie: 46, 66, 77, 83, 99 
Barr, Billy: 46, 67, 72, 79 
Barrett, Mel: 46 
Bartel, Roy: 46, 94 
Berryhill, James: 46, 74 
Bittle, Janice: 46 
Blake, George: 46, 68, 78 
Bogan, Shirley: 14, 46 
Brandow, Joanne: 46, 103 
Brewton, Janice : 46. 89, 101, 103 
Bridge, Alice: 46 
Bryan, Patsy: 46 
Buckskin, Charlotte: 46 
Burk, Judi th: 8, 14, 46, 90, 95, 

97, 99 
Burt, Eddie: 46, 66, 71, 78 
Burton , Jim: 46 

Calender, Glenn: 46, 77, 98 
Carpenter, Phyllis: 46, 108 

. C.e.Jay_a ..__Gharles~ 45, 46, 67, 83, 88 
~harles : 46 

Clarkson, Elray: 66, 76, 101 
Coigny, Roger: 46, 89 
Colon, Tony: 46, 68, 69, 79, 89 
Comparan, Jim: 46, 69 
Condley, Jo~ : 46, 66, 76 
Conner, Ben: 46, 103 
Cornelsen, Wayne: 46 
Cortez, Lupe: 46, 66 
Curtis, Bryan: 47 
Cutshaw, Berthella : 47 
Dalalian, Pat: 47, 80, 88, 90, 95 
Davis, Naomi : 47, 96, 103 
Dean, Charlotte : 14, 47, 102 
Dressel, Jackie: 81, 94 
Enos , Mary Lou: 47, 89, 91, 101 , 

105 
Epler, Steve: 45, 47 , 72, 79, 83 , 

89, 103, 105 
Eppler, Janice: 47 
F.skew, Pat: 47 
Everet, Naomi: 19, 47, 103 

Fast, Carole: 47, 105 
Fast, Georgia: 47, 101 
Fillmore, Jimmie: 47, 76, 96 
Fillmore, Juanita: 14, 25, 47, 64, 

85, 88, 59, 105 
Fish. Linda: 14, 47, 89, 99, 

100, 102 
Flaming, Jerry: 47, 66, 80, 82 
Fortier, Jo Ann: 47 
Frazier, ·wma D ean : 47 
Foese, Alfea: 47 

Gabel, Madeline: 47 
Galle, Billy: 47, 69, 76, 83, 105 
Galvan, Jovita: 47 

..Garci.a._Leo: 47, 68, 76 
Cii!l'fciii,~ena: 47, 102 
C ilson, Lenard: 47, 77 
Giro, Juanita: 14 , J 8, 47, 85, 89 
Godfrey, Margy: 47 
Goerzen, Hichard : 4 7, 77, 98 
Goossen, Ruth: 47 
Gowen, David: 17, 47, 94 
Gregg, D elbert: 81 
Griffit h, David: 47, 97 
Crate, Ines: 47 
Gunther, Ruby: 47 
Guyett, Mary Pat: 47, 105 
Gwaltney, Dallas : 47, 81 

Gow, Judith: 47, 89, 91, 93, 100, 
101 , 105 

Habegger, Alfred: 21, 47, 76, 89, 
101 

Hamm, Jimmy: 94 
Hammett, Ronnie: 47 
Haney, Ted: 66, 71, 78, 83 
Hashimoto, George: 46, 68, 78, 83 
H.fil:!l.Qnde~Fral)£{!s: 48, 101 

-fiill, l>m'etta:--'Zr8, '85 
Hoffman, Barbara: 7, 48, 89, 102, 

103, 105 
Ho,.1;ue, James: 25, 48, 68, 69, 

18, 105 
Hogue, John : 6, 46, 68 
Holman, Mary: 48, 102 
Hudson, Betty: 48 
Huebner, Carol: 45, 48, 101, 103 
Hurliman, Carl: 48, 94 
Hyder, Jo Ann: 7, 48, 102 
Hansen, Lora Lee: 100 

Isaak, B.: 89 

Jam eson. Robbie: 
Janzen, Herman: 

103 
100 

Jense n, Dueland: 69, 78, 83, 
102, 103 

Johnson , Joanne: 48 
Jones, Alvin: 48 
Jordan, Carol: 45, 48, 88, 89, 96, 

97. 100, 102, 105 
Jorgensen, Carl: 48, 99 
Jung, Jack: 48 

Kady, John: 48, 69, 89, 96, 97, 105 
Kady, Nasser: 48, 69, 102 
Kenley, Karey: 45, 48, 79, 88, 90, 

95, 97, 99 
Kodama, Kyoko: 48, 101 
Koop, H einz: 48, 66, 71, 79, 102 
Kroeker. Dorothy: 48 
Kroeker, Gary: 48, 67, 83 
Kroeker, Nancy: 48 
Kroeker, Roy: 48, 89, 100 
Kummerfeld, Gary: 48, 105 
Kulju, Evelyn: 48 
Kersey, Albert : 48 

Loera, Alice: 48 103 
Loewenstein, Colleen: 48 
Long, Luretha : 48, 103 

_ Lo=.__ Jo'!ibl: 48 
l:'CiPez;-J::ilciano: 48 
Loukonen, Geri: 48, 85 
Lovi tt , Gene: 48, 94 
Lowry, Patricia: 48 
Luchs, Tom: 17, 48, 94 
~a, M~6, 84, 85 

' Ma~ Carol: 79, 105 
Marable, Dwayne: 49, 76 
Mattson, Larry: 49, 94 
Martinez, Ray: 97, 103 
McAlister, Roy: 49, 81 
McFarland, Janet : 49 

~ 
Mills , Barbara: 49, 103 
Mitchell, Don: 49 
Mock, Virginia: 49, 8.5, 89, 105 
Montes, Della: 49, 100 
Morrison, Janice: 49, 103 
Mortensen, Larry: 49, 79, 105 
Munoz, Cecilia: 103 
Myers, Bonnie: 49, 103 

Nisewanger, Don: 49, 78, 83, 89 
Nunez, Tom: 49, 69, 76, 100 

Okino, Takara: 49, 81 
Oxford, Doris: 94 

Palmer, Julynne: 49, 100 
Parker, Larry: 49, 94 
Parkinson, Jan : 49 
Pauls, Larry: 49, 103 
Pearce, Edward: 49, 81 
Penner, Laura: 49, 103 
Perelli-Minetti, Julianne: 49, 105 
Peters, Janet: 49 
Philipp, Calvin: 49 
Phillips, Carol: 49, 103 
Pierce, Elvis: 49, 67, 70, 78 
Powell, Virginia: 7, 49, 103 

Preheim, Caro l: 9 

Quiring, Be rnice: 49 , 103 

Rabena, Carlene: 14, 49,. 89, 90, 
95, 96, 99 

Read, Patricia: 49, 97 
Reimer, Stanley: 14, 49, 72, 77 
Reiswig, John: 67, 102 
Reiswig, Eve lyn: 49, 103 
Hippee, Jerry: 49, 81 
Rippee, Velda: 49 
Rios, Rosie : 50 
Rodarte, HicharQ: 50, 67, 77, 83 
~.f'lll'Y:50 

Rollings, Beverl y: 50, 90, 105 

Sakuragi, J arn es: 
Sanders, Billy: 50, 81 
Silva, Inez: 87 
Sandoval, Sa lly: 49 
Sanwo, Ronald: 50, 69 
Schmitt, Fred: 14, 50, 89, 90, 99 
Segrue, Larry: 6, 50, 102, 105 
Sellers, Bob: 50, 98 
Sexton, Karen: 50, 96 
Shaheen, Chuck: 50, 83, 97, 102, 

105 
Shinn, Willie: 50, 69, 77, 105 
Sims, Phil: 6, 45, 67, 89, 98, 105 
Smeds, Bill: 50, 79, 89, 102 
Smith, Clark: 17, 81 
Smith, Clyde: 50, 77 
Smith, Francine: 45, 50, 79, 89, 

93, 96, 97, 100, 101, 103, 105 
Smith, H elen: 50 
Solbach, Mary : 50, 103, 10.5 
Sonniksen, H elen: 50, 89 
Stafford, Dick: 67 , 71, 78 , 83 
Stephenson, James : 78, 83 
Stockton, Shelby: 50 

Talley, Marjory: 45, 50, 65, 79, 88, 
89, 93, 10 l , 102, 103, 105 

Takaki, Pat: 50, 65, 89, 102, 105 
Tela , Darlene : 50, 103 
Tincup, Mildred: 50 
Toler, Louise: 50, 102 

Urbano, John: 50, 69 

Vissio, Catherine: 16, 50, 89, 101 
Voth, Dannie: 50, 79 

Whang, George: 50, 66, 67, 79 
Witter, Jan: 50, ~6, 70, 83 

Yamakawa, Fujie : 50 
Yamakoshi, Esther: 45, 50, 88, 

93, 95 
Yeager, Bobby: 50, 76 

Zamora, Frank: 50, 67, 76, 83 

{sENIOR~ 
Amador, ..claria: 29, 103 
~Ron: 16, 29, 68, 69, 79, 

83, 88, 101, 102 
Argenbright, Delma : 29, 81 
Arrowood, Sherryn: 7, 29 
Asam i, Lillian : 8, 27, 29, 31 , 88, 

89, 90 , 91, 93, 96, 100-102, 112 
Auernheirner, Irene : 21, 29, 89 
Austin, Carrol: 29 

Bailey, Stan: 29, 71, 73 
Bailey, Marie: 29, 79 
Balakian, Betty: 29J. 80, 102, 
Barkman, Freda : 2"1, 39, 80 
Bartel, H elen: 29, 103 
Bear, Fred: 30, 8 1, 101 
Bell, Joyce: 30 
Berg, Carol: 9, 30, 96, 104 
Bronstad, Bruce: 8, 9, 30, 64 , 

89, 104 
Bryson, <C:harlotte: 30 
Buller, Betty: 30, 103 
Huxman, Carl: 16, 30, 89, 

96, 98, 1006 102, 104 
Byrd, Lyle: 3 

103 

76, 

92, 

Camp, Jesse : 31, 81 
Carpenter, Betty: 14, 31, 103 



~y 

/;.~ ·(l 1 l~~ 
lnde)C ~o ~~ \ ii V ~~ / 

J~~G•o~ ~·~ ~f ~:{~ f,'•" " 
Cates, Rarbara: 3 1, 35, 65, 79, 88, 

89, 90, 95, 97, 103 
Chavez, Romie : 31 

8~~~·1J~c~!. 3lo2,9lo3 
Cond ley, Pat : 3 1 
Cordova, Esther: 3 1 
Corpus, Leonilla : 32 
Cox, Johnie : 20, 32, 34, 79, 83 
Cox, Lucille: 32, 102 
Cox, Oliver: 32 
Crawford, Sue : 32, 103 
Crum, Evelyn: 32, 79 , 95, 104 
Culp, Nawita: 32, 35 
Curry, Wanda: 14, 32 

Damm . . Marvi n : 32 , 81, 89, 100, 
102 

Davis, Les : 7, 9, 28, 32, 64 , 76, 
83 , 89, 92 

Dedmon, Louise : 32, 103 
Dodson, Wayne : 33 
Duerksen, Bill: 33, 76 
Dykes, H erb: 33, 67 
Diaz, Louis: 32 
Eaton , Mary: 28, 31, 33, 84, 

93, 95, 106 
Ediger, Donna : 21, 33, 89, 97 
t-&P~ 7, 9, 16, 26, 33, 57, 
' 6::3, 66, 7 1, 73, 78, 88, 92, 97, 1103 

Mercer, Ole ta : 37 

Neufeld. Freda: 5, 7 , 15, 27 , 3 1, 
38, 89, 91 , 93 , 95, 96, 103 

Nikkel, Marlene : 38, 79, 100, 104 
Nunez, Fernando: 38, 66 

Oba, Richard: 28, 38, 39, 63, 
67 , 83, 92 

Olson, D ennis: 38, 57, 63, 66, 
67, 71, 76, 77, 83, 92 

Olvera, Ramona: 38, 79 
Ovaska, Bonnie: 16, 39, 44, 64, 88 
Oxford, D arrell : 39 
Oxford, Gerald : 39, 81 

Parker, Leslie: 39, 81, 94 
Patzkowski, D ennis: 39, 65 
P auls, Delbert: 39 
Pauls, Larry: 39, 103 
Pearce, Ina Mae : 39, 101, 103 
Penner , Kay: 40 , 85, 96, 104 
P enner, Phyllis: 34, 40, 85, 93, 103 
Perez, Dolores : 40, 102 
P eter, LaVonne: 40 
Pe tersen, Richard : 40 
Pe terson , Johnny: 40, 66, 78, 

82, 101 
Peterson, Wayne: 40 
I>etinak, Judith : 40 
P hariss, Ken: 40, 81, 104 
Phillips, Hugh : 40 
Ple tt, Shirley : 21, 22, 40, 89, 101 
Porter, Homer: 8, 40 

F illmore, Larry: 33, 79 , 104 
Fis her, Joyce: 33, 85, 103 
F laming, Gracie: 33, 80, 85, 103 
F leming, Ken : 33 
F lores, Evelyn: 7, 33, 89, 100 Renoud, Carl : 7, 9, 25, 27, 41, 
Forres t, Barbara: 33 68, 80 , 92, 96, 100, 102, 104 
Friesen , Regina: 34 Rice, Carolyn: 41 
Fujisawa, Grace: 7, 26, 3 1, 34, 85, Rico, David: 15, 41 

88, 89, 91, 93, 95, 96, 101 -tti~ 41 
Funk, Miriam: 34, 89, 100 Riley, B'arbara: 35, 41, 44, 84, 

89, 91, 96, 104 
Garrigus, Chuck: 8, 34, 63, 67, 

71 , 73, 78, 89, 100, 104 
Giro, Joe : 34, 65, 66, 67, 78, 88 
Goerzen, Hans: 34, 64 
Goolkasian, Art : 34, 100, 102 
Guyett, Charlene: 34 

Hamm , Charles : 35 
Hansen, Barbara: 35, 96, 104 
Hernandez, Barbara: 35, 84 
Hiebert, Judie: 35 
Highman, Gary: 35, 81 
H ogue, Floyd': 7, 27 , 35, 67, 70 , 

79 , 88, 89, 92, 106 
H olt, Claude : 8, 35, 102, 104 
Huebert, Mary : 7, 35-' 101 , 102 
Hulsey, i;,oreda : 36, ~o 

Inn, Rikio: 36 
Iwasaki, Larry: 26, 28, 36, 63 , 

64, 66, 67, 70 , 77, 83, 88, 92 

Jadoon, Donald: 6, 9 , 22, 36, 44, 
63 , 64, 68 , 70 , 72, 80, 83, 88 , 92 

Jennings, Beverly : 36, 79 
Jensen, D eanna: 3 1, 36, 9 1, 93, 

100, 101, 102 , 103 
Jones, Bud: 36, 69, 72 , 79 

Karosa, Joyce : 9, 25, 36, 89, 96, 
97, 104 

Kela, Ray: 36, 89 
Klippens tein, Richard : 36 
Kovacevich, Tommy: 36, 91 , 96 
Krakow, Katherine : 15, 39, 97 
Krehbiel, Mary: 37, 89, 97 , 103 

Landrith , Betty: 37, 84, 85, 95 
Lawand, Jay: 7, 37 , 102 
Luchs, Frances : 19, 104 

Martin, Wayne: 37 
Mason, Ronald: 37, 89 100 
McCurry, Wayne : 37, 90, 96, 103 
McElhoe, Marilyn : 7, 8, 27 , 31 , 

37. 88, 89, 93, 102 
McGlashan, Jack: 37, 70, 79, 83, 

92, 95 
Minassian, Jackline: 8, 37, 85, 

89, 9 1, 93 , 96, 103, 104 
Min g, Sally: 37 
Miyakawa, June : 37 
Moffitt, Donna. 38, 97 , 101 
Montanez, Homie: 38 

~ 

Riley, Lorraine: 44 
Rucobo, Alice : 41 

Sakamoto, Hid'eo : 20, 4 1, 67, 77, 
83, 92 

Sakamoto, L aura : 41 
Sauceda, Fidel : 26 , 34, 39, 41, 

44, 63, 66, 71, 77, 83, 88, 
92, 97, 100, 102, 103 

Schmidt, Barbara: 41, 44 , 89, 
91, 104 

Schultz, Suzanne : 8, 26, 3 1, 35, 
41, 88, 89, 91 , 93, 96 

Scroggins, Adron: 20 , 4 1, 66, 67, 
82, 83 

Seaman, Gary: 44 
Segars , Janice: 42 
Shaban, Zinab: 42 
Sharp, Barbara: 89 
Shephard, Carol: 42, 90 
Shields, Shirley: 42, 96 
Shiflet, Gary: 7, 42, 66, 79 , 95, 

100, 102 
Slaikjer, Don: 42 , · 90, 97 
Smeds,_G;ace: 8, 21, 42, 89, 93, 
-gr,102 
Snider, Ruth: 42, 103 
Stafford, Gene : 7, 42, 63 , 67, 71, 

78 , 91, 104 
Staufer, Olin: 17, 42, 94 
Stay, Judy: 42 , 103 

Taka ta, Fukuko: 42, 93, 101 
Terry, Joyce: 43, 96, 103 
Tsuda, Tomio: 22, 43, 66, 78, 83 
Turner, Jane: 43 
Turner, Nancy: 43, 103 

Unruh, F rank : 20, 43, 71, 73, 
102, 104 

Urbano, Frank: 20, 43 
Vetanen, Arlene: 6, 8, 43, 91, 

95, 99, 112 
Voth , Barbara: 43 

Walker, Mary Alice: 15, 43, 93, 
100, 101 , 103, 104 

Wall, Lydia: 43 
Warkentin , Lois: 9, 43, 103 
Warren, Janet : 7, 44, 101, 102 
Warren, Robert: 44 , 77, 103 
Witter, Sandra: 35, 44, 93, 100, 

102 

W yn n, George: 44 Miller , A.: 23 

Yamakawa, Hatsurni: 8. 44, 89 
Yenger, Doris: 44, 96, 103 

·Gj)MINIST HATION> 
~ies, 0 . : 2 3 
Arndt, Armin: 14, 45 , 99 
Auernh eirncr, L.: 23 

Barsoom, Reynold : 7, 14, 57, 101 
Bartel, B.: 23 
Beach, J.: 23 
Black, Margare t: 10, 85, 90 
Boldt, M.: 23 
Bristow, Robert : 17, 94 
Brogan, T.: 23 
Browning, James: 12 
Buckner, Howard : 14, 102 
Budin, Rose : 23, 30 
Burke, A. : 23 
Byrd, . : 12 
Byyny, Theod'ore : 20 

Carlton, C.: 23 
Cobb , L. : 23 
Coke, Wilbur: 13 
Colon, Oc tavio: 21, 
Cram er, Nulah : 7, 

93 , 98 

74, 75, 97 
13, 30 , 91, 

Danielson, D.: 
78, 82, 83 

15, 57' 65, 66, 

Epler, Stephen: 12 
Ester, Kenneth: 15, 45 

Fair, Donald: 20, 23, 30 
Fam>er, Ruth : 18 
F ink, D.: 23 
Fleming, A.: 23 
Fleming, V.: 23 
Foley, H arrison : 18, 65, 71 

Goodwin , Paul : 7, 8, 11 , 13, 88, 
92, 98 

Gill iland, E.: 23 
Grande, Harold : 6, 151 18, 30, 

39, 44 
Grigsby,, J. 23 
Grote, A.: 23 

Hamm, W .: 23 
Hansen, M.: 23 
Hardebeck, C. W.: 20 
Hardison, E.: 23 
H einrichs, J.: 23 
H enry, R.: 23 
H errings , B.: -23 
Hinz, E.: 23 
Hixson, Hobert : 12 
Holt, M.: 23 
H orton, Verne : 13, 67 , 88, 92 
Houlby, Ken neth: 17 
Houts, Harold: 15 
H udson, C.: 23 
H ull, G. V.: 22 

Ikemiya, Carolyn : 18, 51 
Isaak, Pauline: 3, 8 , 21, 97 

Janzen, G. : 23 
Johnson, Earl: 22, 45 
Jones, Donald: 5 , 6, 7, 22, 69 
Jones , L .: 23 

Karosa, Frank: 15, 51 
Kenley, James : 20 
Kerr, Lola: 7 
Kliewer, B.: 23 
Krause, John: 12 
Krakow, R .: 23 
Krebbs, E.: 23 

Lawand, H elen: 16, 95 
Lehman, Hobert: 19 
Leppke, A.: 23 
Lewis, Jack : 20 
Lungren, C . : 23 
Maderios, Beverly : 19, 57, 85 
1agile, D.: 23 

Marshburn, Howard: 17 
Martens, W.: 23 
Mason , Rober t: 5, 7, 16, 98 
Mason ha ll, E llis: 8, 13 

M inor, D.: 23 
Mitchell, PauL 22, 45, 
Mohn, B. : 23 

68 , 78 

Morris, Jack: 19, 77 

Neufeld. H errn an : 12 
Newenham , Marjorie: 16 
Nurmi, Arvi: 19, 8 1 

Olson , W aldon : 12 
Ortiz, Samuel: 21 , 51 
Page, Orville : 20 
Parfyt, J .: 23 
Peden, Voris: 18, 72, 69, 90 
Pe terson,. J. : 23 

Ramirez, A.: 23 
Read, Ethel: 18 
Hiffel, A.: 23 
Rowland, J.: 23 
Ryan, E ugene : 7 , 16, 96 

Sa lte r, Leonard : 22 
Schellenberg, M.: 23 
Schmidt, J .: 23 
Scroggins, B . : 23 
Sweeney, Huth: 7 , 16, 45, 105 

Turner, L. : 23 
Warkentin, K: 23 
W arkentin , M.: 23 
W arkentin, Verne : 19 
W eber, H. : 23 
W einheimer, Suzanne: 79 , 85 
Whitby, Jack : 20 , 30 
Wiens, R. : 23 
Willeford , M . : 23 
Willems, H .: 23 
Wise, George : 21 
Wiskerson, D.: 23 
Worthing ton, P aul: 16, 30 

Yamada, E .: 23 

Zech, Norman: 14, 102 
Zimmerman, W.: 23 

@RGANIZA noN§) 
A Capp ella Choir: I 03 
Assembly Committee: 7 
Band: 100, 101 
Block R: 83 
Cadets : 81 
Chorus, Boys': 102 
Chorus, Girls': 103 
C.S.F.: 89 
Entre Nous: 93 
F.F.A. : 94 
Future Nurses: 97 
G.A.A . 85 
Girls' League: 95 
Hi-Y: 98 
Junior Play: 105 
Knights: 92 
Mas ter Painters: 99 
Orchestra: 102 
Paragon: 90 
Point Awards Committee: 9 
Porcupine : 91 
Quill and Scroll: 96 
Senior P lay: 104 
Spa nish C lub: 97 
Student Council : 88 
Swing Band: 100 
T hespians: 96 

(§iLET@ 

Baseball: 78 
Basketball : 7 1, 72, 73, 74, 75 
Boys' Sports: 82 
Football: 66, 67, 68, 69, 70 
Girls ' Sports: 84 
Sports' Calendar : 64 , 65 
Swimming: 79 
T ennis: 80 
Track: 76, 77 

Page 109 



Backers 

The following persons and firms have made generous donations to the 

Reedley High School activities, and their support is hereby thankfully 

acknowledged. 

ALLEN, D R. E . 
853 F Street 
Reedley, Californ ia 

ALLIED EQUIPMENT 
P. 0. Box 871 
Fres no. California 

BANK OF AMEHICA 
P. O. Box 42 
Reed ley, California 

BERKSON, LOU 
25 19 T ulare Street 
Fres no , California 

BEHRYHILL ELECTRIC MOTOR SHOP 
102 1 F Stree t 
Reedley, California 

BLOYD AND SHEAHIN 
1107 G Stree t 
Reed ley, California 

BUY-RITE WHOLESALE 
DISTRIBUTING COMPANY 

F res no, California 

CAIRNS FUNERAL HOME 
940 F Street 
Reedley, California 

CENTRAL MEAT DISTRIBUTORS 
P. 0 . Box 57 
Reed ley, Californ ia 

CHO, PAUL, H., OPT. D. 
1056 G Street 
Reedley, California 

P age 110 

COLLEGE "FLYING A" SERVICE 
8950 S. Reed 
Heedley , California 

COLONIAL FLOWER SHOP 
l724-- 1 lth Street 

Heedley, Californ ia 

CONNER RADJO AND ELECTHIC 
1060 G Street 
Reedley, California 

ENGRAVERS CORPORATION 
Mr. Bern ard Shehee 
F resno, California 

ENNS PONTIAC SALES 
13th and G Streets 
Reedley, Californi a 

EYMANN, EARL 
Rea l Estate & Insurance 
Heed ley, Californ ia 

F IRST NATIONAL BANK 
P . 0. Box 2 17 
Orange Cove, Calilornia 

F ISH. KENT A. 
P. 0. Box 278 
Orange Cove, California 

FRANE, FHANK I C. 
Orange Cove, California 

FHE SNO PAVING COMPANY 
1549 Thesta Avenue 
F resno, California 

FUNK, PETEH J., INSUHANCE 
1663 -- 11th Street 
Reed ley, Ca lifornia 

F IJ HNTTUHE VOGUE 
1580 -- 11th Stree t 
Reedley, Ca lifornia 

GAEDE. MENNO S., M.D. 
11 2 1 F Street 
Heeclley, California 

GENERAL BOX DISTRIBUTOHS 
P. 0 . Box 23 
Reedley, Cali fo rnia 

GILLIG BROS. 
School Bus i\1fanu fac ture rs 
H ayw ard, Cali fo rnia 

GLAS ER BROS. 
505 N Street 
Fresno, California 

GROWERS SUPPLY 
953 - 963 G Stree t 
Reed ley, Californ ia 

HAMILTON. L. R., I NC. 
P. 0 . Box 3 1 
Reed1ley, California 

HARDWARE AND F UHNITUHE ~ !ART 
1137 G Street 
Reedley, California 

1-IASTHUP. WILLIAM - AHCHITECT 
3Hl Anglo Bank Building 
F resno. California 



HAYWAHD, JOHN C., M.D. 
P. 0. Box 632 
Reed'ley, California 

HERSCHEL'S RICHFIELD SERVICE 
900 G Street 
Reediey, California 

HIGH SCHOOL SERVICE 
North and G Streets 
Reedley, California 

HOWELL, C. H. 
"The Stationern 
Reedley, California 

HUGHES MOTOR COMPANY 
936 G Street 
Reedley , California 

JKE~HYA , JAMES iVl., D.D.S. 
1014 F Street 
Reedley, California 

JENSEN, A. D ., D.D.S. 
I 33 I E Street 
Reedley, California 

JUSTESEN'$ DRY GOODS STORE 
Ree dley, California 

KIM BROS. 
P. 0. Box 587 
Reedley, California 

KINGS RIVER READY MJX 
1348 S. Myrna 
Sanger, Ca1ifornia 

KRDU 
P. 0. Box 157 
Dinuba, California 

LIPPOLD, BEN -- ARCHITECT 
I272 Wishon 
Fresno, California 

MARTEN'S CHEVROLET 
I760--lllh Street 
Reedley, California 

Backers 

MODERNES 
Reedley, California 

PELOIAN, MR. and MRS. MARD 
213321 E. Dinuba Avenue 
Reed'ley, California 

PENNER BROS. PARTS CO. 
Reedley, California 
1033 G Street 

PENNEY J. C., CO. 
I604 -- 11th Street 
Reedley, California 

PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING CO. 
70 I Broadway 
Fresno, California 

PRODUCER'S DAIRY 
144 Belmont 
Fresno, California 

RAINBO BAKERIES INC. 
P. 0. Box 832 
Fresno, California 

REEDLEY AUTO SUPPLY 
1000 G Street 
Reedley, California 

REEDLEY ELECTRIC SUPPLY 
1151 G Street 
Reedley, California 

REEDLEY EXPONENT 
P. 0. Box 432 
Reedley, California 

REEDLEY FISH MARKET 
119 Helen Street 
Heedley, California 

REEDLEY HARDWARE COMPANY 
lOIO - 10I4 G Street 
Reedley, California 

REEDLEY LUMBER COMPANY 
1547 G Street 
Reedley, California 

RELIABLE SHOE STORE 
113 6 G Street 
Reedley, California 

RASCO & CO., F. S. 
1161 G Street 
Reedley, California 

ROYAL VALLEY FRUIT GROWERS 
P. 0. Box I52 
Reedley, California 

SAM'S SHOE STORE 
1127 G Street 
Reedley, California 

SAVA TEER AND BRIGHT 
I 7 I 4 -- 9th Street 
Reedley, California 

SENTINEL PRINTING & PUBLISHING 
P. 0. Box 247 
Dinuba, California 

SIERRA VIEW CREAMERY 
723 Walnut 
Sanger, California 

STANDARD OIL CO. 
Mr. A. T. Heil , Dis tributor 
Reedley, California 

TAJIRI, AKIRA, OPT. D . 
1305 -- 11th Street 
Reedley, California 

VALLEY PLUMBING CO. 
1235 -- 11th Street 
Reedley, California 

VALLEY TYPEWRITEH CO. 
1929 Fresno Street 
Fresno, California 

WADE, LEON N. 
P . 0 . Box 666 
Reedley, California 

ZANINOVICH BROS. INC. 
P. 0. Box 398 
Orange Cove, California 

Page Ill 



A rl ene V e tanc n, art editor; Lillian Asami, editor; 
:Mr. Fn~~~;ea thc1·, p rinte r, and :Mr. Jones, photog­
iapher, [ pleased T ith the final edition. 

t l 1 

v '. ~ r 1 ~ t . J ~ .f .. , ~ , 1 

JI T l / EED ' . Ex~T \ ESNO BEE ENGRAVING 2' I;; 
~ NES ~DIO s. K. SMITH COMPANY ·di 

Am. N ARNDT V 0R1s PEDEN 

. . . for the art supervision . . . for assistance with photographs 

Page 112 



4*-rt-/a/

y!.2-arD i e'--'*- '

7fbut,
o

A- Z'a{a" -'zt- * 2y'7"^''

*J*-> dr-

- ra,Q)





.• 










